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TYLER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ~OURt , 
SPECIAL MEETING' ':\'''>.''\ 

September 15, 2000 ---- 8:30 a.m. 

" 

THE STATE OF TEXAS ON THIS -hIE 15
th 

day of September, 2000 the" 
Commissioners' Court in and for Tyler County, T~xas convened in a Special Meeting at 
the Commissioners' Courtroom in Woodville,Texas: the following members of the Court 

present, to wit: 

'. 
C. D. WOODROME 
RUSTY HUGHES 
JOE MARSHALL 
DONECE GREGORY 

"t, .' 

, . 
COMMISSIONER, ,PCT. #1 
COMMISSIONER, peT. #2 
COMMISSIONER, PCT..#3 :" .. , 
COUNTY CLERK, EX OFFICIO 

.' ".. I 

The following were absent: Judge Owens and Cbmlnissioner Sawyer thereby 
constituting a quorum. In addition to the above,vere:. 

I I ' 

JOYCE MOORE '. 
JACKIE SKINNER 

COUNTY AUDITOR 
COUNTY TREASURER 

! ~ ~ •• 

•• >"1 

A motion was made by Commissioner Hughes and seconded by Commissioner 
Woodrome to approve the minutes of September: 1 t, '2000. All voted yes and none no. 

; 1 

Com~issioner Hughes motioned to approve paying the Tyler County bills. 
Commissioner Woodrome seconded the motion, An voted yes and none no. SEE 
ATTACHED ,[ 

:" .. , ; I 

Va~n Bush ~nd Jimmy presented the 911 updatG:' . . ' 
, • Working on the Chester and Woodvittc exchanges , ,.. '" 
• Working one person short, hopeful the po~Hion \vil) be filled Monday, September 

J 8th ,'1 

.63% of the Chester exchange is matched; .will h,e focusing to finish Chester in the' 
·next three weeks. . :' v 

• 911 Advisory Board meeting had been hel~ and attended by Commissioner 
Woodrome ! , " ,'<' 

Commissioner Woodrome reported the State',s cohtract~r for signage was absent from the 
pre construction hearing and had to be re-scheduled. Jimmy stated he had been touring a 
couple of the county precincts to fill in some iniss~ng addresses. A motion was made by 
Commissioner Woodrome and seconded by Commissioner Hughes to accept the 91 t 
report. All voted yes and none no. "\ : 

I 

'i 

fommissioncr Woodrome motioned to approve ~nd authorize Judge Owens to execute 
the contract between the county and the Hurke Center fot transporting mental 
patients, upon the contract being acceptable to Judge Owehs. Commissioner tlughes 

second~~ t~e mot~~~. AH vqtfq res rnq q9P~ TW· :', 

, , 



Commissioners' Court 
September 15,2000 

I I 

, , 

I\. motion was made by Commissioner Woodrome and seconded by.Commissioner,. 
Hughes to appoint Sue Woods to the Tri-County Comm~nity Action ~oard, replacing. 
Henry Sawyer. All vot~.d yes anc~ non:e no. . . ' 

I\. Illotion was made by Commissioner Hughes and seconded by <-:olluuissioner 
\Voodrome to authorize advertise for bids to sell two used vehicles from the Sherifrs 
department. The bids wilt be opened at the regular meeting in October. All voted yes 
and none no. SEE ATTACHED NOTICE TO BIDDERS ' 

A motion was made by Commissio~~r \Voodrome and seconded by Commissioner 
Hughes to approve t/3nl of the salary of Malinda Waller to be paid out of the County 
Records Management Fund for data entry of the records of the County Clerk. All voted 
yes and none no:' . . . 

Commissioner Hughes motioned the meeting adjourned. ... ~ . ~ 

TlIERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THE MEETING ADJOURNED .. 8:45A.M. - ,'" ' , 

. . . '.--£.,?'; ~.,;./ a=--~~-.-::.<-' <~...-<" .. :/"..-::r 

SIGNED:_/_' -------.-~-7'. ~c.::.. er:m~~:;::, County Judge :. 

~ [JJ~_._ CD. Woodrome, Con\m. Pet. #1 

-f~,L#L,----="--____ Rusty Hlighes, Comm. Pet. #2 

cJe~ 'Joe Marshall, Comm, ;ct #3 

-,'ft=-:;;~LlV'l-~~~;>!f..J..J~c..!-~ '-::l~~Henry Earl Sawyer, Comm. Pet. #4 

A TTEST:~f-:::,.-"'--~~,L...f.-. lece Gregory, County Clerk 
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(}9;.fl'i·/~OO() :L6~2,/:~~)O t.:i!::.i\!t:.t'~eIL ~. Ui"{1) ;'//!-' LL.rijj1~~ i...J.~} i i'}Ll-;l i'}l 1-'~iUt:. 

(iLL !~ECDF\~JX3 FF~DjVi 09,/L5/;~~OOO TO (/?/'1~;/;2000 D,;~TE-'TO'-'BE""F'(2tID 

!)EN))()F: N{;r'iE 

,:1 &: 1'1 NOTOI·;: COi'"iF";~NY 

i~i &: f'1 hOlOP C01"iP{'INY 
:':i &: N NOTOR COrfF',!li'ff 
(., d: r1 N(JTO~: COi"iF','iNY 
AT&; T 
AT&: T 
'°1 T &: T 
(4 T & T 
'~l T &: T 
p, T & T 
i!l T & T 
AT&: T 
,; T & T 
(-i T &: T 
?l T 8; T 

F,CCUUNT f:;: f.1CCOUNT Nt,!'iE I 'fEN/PE:(:.SDN 

20()() () 1 O-,'r2'6····028 F:EF';~ I F6 TO VEH I CL T'iI..ES/PH/WOLF 
2000 010-4~:6··0;?B F:EhcHF:S TD VEHICL. rYU:S/PH/WOLF 
2()()O O:lO·-4;~6·()09 TELEPHONE TYCO S 
2000 01.0-ti·c~6-·02B F:EF'(.~d:::::~; TO ~}E:HICL. TYCO S 
2000 ()1(}-·l~O;?-O()9 TELEPHONE O;.:.~0'7583~36c:.OOl 

<!OOO 01.O·-i ,O'j'···009 TEL.EPHONE 020?583366001 
2000 O:lO··,Hl·-OO? TEL.EPHONE 02()'7~iB3366()Ol 

2000 OlO··i;·a,,-()()s' TELEPHONE O~:!07583:366()Ol 

;:'.000 010-,'r30···OO? TEL.EPHONE - Hml"I~1 020?5B3~:l66()():l 

2000 010-4·30·"010 TELEPHONE - FW(I(S 0;:'.O'l'~;8:3:366()Ol 

2000 010-43()-'0l1 TEL.EPHONE .. DI~I\')E (J:20'7:'iBa36600:l 
?OOO 010·-439···,)09 TEL.EPHONE 0207583366()01 
;2000 01 O-id. 9·-()()'! TELEPHONE O;:'.()'7~SB33t.t,OOt 

;:-~()OO 01O-~?O-()()9 JEL.EP!·IONE020?58336t.OOl 
2000 010-"i·~>':l-·()()(i' TELEPHONE ()<'.()7~583366001 

INVOICE t4' 

;:~C()r!j·4 

2054·5 
205:=:7 
~5t,591,,56596 

CO CLJ~ K ?\liG 
DIST CU;:i( AU 
JP I ?IUG 
SliEF:IFF AUG 
HWY PAT AUC 
f'KS WL.D ,'~,UG 

DRl) L I C ,~,UC 

J'F' II I AUG 
D/A AUG 
TAX AUG 
CD JDGE ,'iUC 

l)P Df1TE D~'i fl:: TBP PD I,H] 

O'i'/13/~!00() 0<)/15/2000 
(Y7'/:I.~~/2000 09/1.~:j./:2000 

O?/13/~?OOO 09/l~~i/2000 

09/13 .. /:\)()O 09/15,/~~OOO 
09/1:-3/2000 09./1S . .l?OOO 
()9/1a/~~OOo 09 . ./15/2000 
09/13/2000 09l15/20()O 
()9/13/::~()00 09l15/20()O 
OI)/13/;~OOO Ofl/15/2000 
or; /13/'"2000 09/15./'2000 
O<il13/2000 0')/15/;2000 
09/13/2000 09 /"1:5/(~OOO 
09/13nOOO (J'1/15/2000 
09/13/2000 09/15nO()O 
O?ll::J/;:'.()OO O<]/15l2000 

(i T &: T ,>'(JOO 010-422-'O()9 TELEF'HOi~E OZo.O'T583366001 AUDITOR {-',UG 09/U/2000 ()9/i~j/2000 
A T 8, T 20()() OlO-,,',;':'3·-()09 TELEPHONE ()2()'i'~iH3366()()l TREi;S AUG 09/1:3/;:'.OO() 0'7'l1;:;/2000 
i'l T &: T 2000 ()10-',-4·()···019 OFFICE EQUIPriENT 020,/~;BT366()01 Di4rf1 AUG 09/13/2000 09/15nOOO 
{i T &: T 2000 O:lO-f.d::HlO') TELEPHONE 020'7~5B3J66001 JF' III AUG ()S'/1~·/200() 09/15/2000 
ALL.iV,! SI·IIVEF6 LIBF:';F~Y 2()OO 0J.0-·4·():[···()i'.'/ flLL.ENm·W..'ERS L.IB (~U('\fnEj;:L.Y ALLOTi-'iENT 090'3 OS'/1.2/2000 09/Ei/2000 
(.)L.UED EL£'.HiTOR ;~OO() 010,-4·4·:"·0:1.2 1~L.EW,.rm;: F:EPAII:;:S NO Ni:tnnHU;,NCE 8082 09/1;Y;:!.O()0 09/1~5/2000 
t,NDY W. hf.S~3[f;: ?OOO ()J.()·-4,C<S···061 FErIT JUF:Df,S JUt::'l' (,J.90E 09114/20()O 09/:l5/;:'.OOO 
":INGELIN,; DU,GNOSTIC F:,ciD 2000 01()-''';':~'l-()4·3 F'RISONEI:, i'jED:m'li... 'I'()()03:2~i'i·6 COI...L.WS OTTO 09/13/2000 09/1;:j/;~OO() 

i~I'!G[l..INA DH\GNObnC Rtlli 2()()O 010··4·;:'.'7···043 Pf::ISONER i"iEDICAL '70003;~:)';·,:i JACI{GDN RIC I{ O<;'/Li/2000 09/15/2000 
i!lNGELINA Dli;GNObnC RtiD 2000 010··4;.:7···0';] FHISf)NEI~ i''iEllIUiL ?()()03:~5t,6 i1It"CHERU .. G(l 09/13/i'.OOO O'?l15/2000 
?)F'(.iN WIL:30N ;2C'OO 01O···4·26···(h~; U ~, hARSHALL TRI'lN FED TRANSF'Cmr '1201 09/14·/i'.OOO 09/15/Z000 
BGiF~ GRAPHICS" INC. ;2000 010···';V:'···()()'/ OFFICE SUF'F'I...IES J"F' 4 61')4·9 09/12/2000 0<;>/15/2000 
BE:N JOHNSON 2000 O:lO-i;;?6····0',·5 U S i'1!ifWI·lf',U. mi~N FED nW~SF'DF~T '7d)3 O?/14/2~OOO 09/15/;:'.000 
BERNITT~i L.l~N(3L.EY 200() OlO-,,:t;'~6-0{j:t S{~L~IRIES-'SHERIFF' FDF:EST EEP'"I DISPf:1TC (S5·~·2 09/13/~~OOO 0(1,/15/2000 
BETTEF.: BUSINESS hACHH,!E 2000 010·-4·i ,·O-OL? EClUIPMENT REP,UF.:S BT20Bl C'81;5()O 09/:I.2/i'.()()O 09/15/;?000 
.BETTY ANN HOLTON 2000 010·-f.,2!6···OO:/. SAU1RIES··SHEF:IFF FOI-i:EST SERl) DISPATC 6541 09/Ul2000 09/15/2000 
BILLY JDHN ST{~I~LEY 2000 01.0-~·OB··061 PETIT JUf':cms JU(Y !,190B 09/14-l2()OO 09/15/2000 
BI~I,'iN GUILLOI:;:Y 
BPOC I{SH I FE [:i~OS. 

BI:;:om5Hmr:: BI~OS .. 
F.:UR 1<[ CENTEF: 
C,'lNDY CLE,:)NEFS 
Ci;NDY CLE(\NERG 
CANfJN U.S.A •• INC. 

;~(JO() O:l.O·-l,?6··0',·:5 U S i"IN(SI-h'iLL. Tl'MN FED Tf~("NSPOfa 

2000 O:l.()-il·iJ·O~~()O'/, f3UPF'LIES 01CO(!5 
20()() O:l.O-42!'/-036 I"I:;:ISONEF: NE(\U3 
;:-~OOO ():l.O-~·:l3····()4·4 CD1~11ITTiiEt{rS 

2000 010-,~·;:'.6·N:J. UNIFOf(M[;; 
2000 010--427-041 UNIFOF~MfJ 

2000 O:lO-[,22·-00,/ OFFICE SUPPLIES 

F'fUSIGNEF: riEALS 
C(JUF.:T PROCEEDINGS 
SHERIFF 
JAIL. 
714{-\:2 

CHE~...'F~(jN U .. S .. PL, I1\!C.. 2000 010-·lj·;?6····02':;.\ G(:\S" OIL" GF;:Ef":\SE 7B9B789800 
CHIEF :"UF'F'LY :~OO() O:tO-l,;~6··03? C(!)I'iEF«(\~3, FILh TYLEr,: cso 

654:8 
9'790:31 
,~,UG GT/1T 
C'8012000 
AUG. sniT 
(lUG' Sri"jT J~II 
F'R993187 . 

0<;),1 11.,-l2000 09/15/2000 
09/1.2/2000 09/15/;':\)00 
0S'/13/2000 09/15/i'.OOO 
09/12/2()O() ()9/J.5/~~OOO 
0?/13/2000 O?/l~-;/;:::OOO 

0'1;' 1~3/2000 071/15,/2000 
091 1 :3/;'~O()O O? / 15/;~OOO 

'?898?898()OOO 09/1.::1/~~()OO 09/15E/'Z~OOO 
1026'74·0'7 09/13/;:.~OOO 09/15/2000 

CINDY SEL.F 2()OO O:l(o-4·?6···OOl Sf.iU'lf(lES··SHEfUTF FOF:EST SERt) DISPf:lTC 654if" 09i1.:i/2000 09/15/Z~OOO 
CITY DF ~1(jO))\,IILL.E ;.::(100 o:to-,;,·t,·;:'.035 UTIUTIES··COURfHfJ 01(k";·()()2 TAX,. 0911 09/12/~~OOO 09/15/2000 
CITY OF vJOOYJIL.L.E ::~()()O OlO···4-'i·2--()38 UTIU TIES-JUSTICE 05P. ?OOl JUSt-ICE 0')11. 09/121;?OO!) ()9/:l~i/2()0() 

... ---CORF'OHf!\TE .. TECm~()[.I)GIES-·;~OOl)·()1(F·,;.;~;(;i::::;:)12-EGOIPMEF!r-;:;:EF'AIF:~:;-TA}C·(}FFICE·~· 8()o.I5~J· 

6190F 
31'710 
n13 
OB16 
t.,:l.90D 
OS1000 

-·----o-97Y~:27~~u(j(r-()"i?I'S7200"() 

c 

c 

c 

l 

( 

CRYE)Tr,L S. Ol,JENS ;:'.()OO (li()-{,·OS-()61 PETIT JUfWF.:E JUF('( 
D,~N,'i Df::BE(11NDIF: 20()(j 01 ()--<i.1. '.'i-()4",· COhlHTThENTS 31'7:l0 
I)(W I D GF1Ll..fi('HEP 
DCS C0!1F'UTER SER',IICE 
DEBDRAH Eo NIL.L.Er~ 

DIAi10ND SHAi1I;:OCK 
DISCOUNT PEST CONTF:t:lL 
DF' SOLUT :rONG.. Ii'!C .. 
ELBERT Sf·IEFFIELD 
ELBEFiT SHEFFIEL.D 

Z~()OO 010-"i;26-()4:~ u ~) i'j{.iF:m·ltli .. L TRi·ii'-i FED TRANSPCli:n 
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2000 O:lO···/T;:!6-();,~9 G,')S. OIl..., Gm:::AS[ 7'1'00:1.'368 
2\)O~) 010····;i·f.[·:::-·01.3 f;~EF'?IIf.;~S FiT JUSTIC JUSTICE CENTEF< 
Z~O()O (I 1 O-··~'::i·O-··() j. ~:2 
~:~ooo ():l ()-4<.?,S ·-·Oli·~5 
2~O()O O:l o,,-,·.:j·2~'7····()?,{I' 

EDUIFl'jENT F.:EF'(4IE~J 01 T\"L()()()I~. 
U f, I'W:~f.)HAl..L Tf~i·~N FED TRN~t;por.:r 

mN)El ... g EDUC?)TIO n;:A~IEL. 
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n12 
0919 
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1.)9/14·/2000 09/15iJ"~~OO() 

09/12/2000 09/'15./;':::000 
09/:I.4·l?OOO 09/15/2000 
09/13/;~OO() O<i',/1!5/2000 
09/:i.~j/;2000 09/1:]/2:(01) 

09/1c:i?OOO O')./1~5/;'='~OOO 
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]. 
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35 .. 00 
59 .. 68 

628" 8~j 
3~~8 .. 7~:! 
300.00 
180 .. 00 
4·()(). ()() 
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lackman, 

Kim Carroll, PE 
Norman Blackman, PE, RPLS 

Allen Sims, PE 
Reed Meriwether, PE 
Toby]. Davis, PE 

Steve Boucber, RPLS 
Steven Butz, RPLS 

1360 7th Street 
Beaumont, Texas 77702 

Phone: 409-833-3363 
FAX: 409-833-0317 
E-mail"cbieng@aol.com 

Consulting Engineers & Surveyors 

September 18, 2000 

The Honorable Jerome P. Owens, Jr. 
Tyler County Judge 
Room 102 Courthouse 
Bluff Street 
Woodville, Texas 77979 

Re: 1999 TCDP Disaster Relief Project 
Project B: Supply Road Building Materials 

Dear Judge Owens: 

. On Friday, September 15, bids were received and opened from Double R Rock, Inc. and Welsh 
Rock, Inc. both of St. Augustine, Texas, for the above referenced project. 

We have reviewed the two (2) bids and found them to be in order, unfortunately, the bids were 
exactly the same amount per ton at $14.00, leaving no lowest or best bid to choosJ from, 
therefore the County Commissioners Court shall decide, either to: . 

(a) reject all bids and publish a new notice, or; 

(b) if two responsible bidders submit the lowest and best bid, the commissioners court shall 
decide between the two by drawing lots in a manner prescribed by the judge. " 

These procedures are described in the Purchasing and Contracting guidelines;· section 
/ . 

262.027(b). A copy of this page is attached for reference. 

Please notify Mr. Waxman and I of the date for the next COIDJTIissioners Court meeting that 
this matter will be considered. We understand that a special session may needto be called. 

We are anxious to get this portion of the project started. If you have any questions, please feel 
free to call. . 

Sincerely, 

CARROLL & BLACKMAN,J-· C. 

C0nsUTtin_~ngmee~~ S ,:eyors ~Q 

Charles H. Crauford 
Project Manager 



COUNTY OF TYLER 
FY 99/2000 DISASTER RELIEF PROJECT 
CONTRACT NO. 719037 

. ACCOUNT~NO: ·085-498· " 
CONTRACT PERIOD: 12/3/99-12/2/2001 

REPORT DATE: .7/11/2000 

PROJECT ACTIVITY 

4. Road Improvements 
TCDP ($20,000 - 99) 

5. Drainage Facilities 
TCDP 

24. Acquisition 
TDHCA 

30. Engineering 
TCDP ('99) 

32. Administration 
TCDP ('99) 

CONTRACTS: 
Administration: David J. Waxman, Inc. 
Engineering: Carroll & Blackman, Inc. 
Construction: Placo 

APPROVED 
BUDGET 

$160,000.00 

$110,000.00 

$0.00 

$36,584.00 

$30,000.00 

$336,584.00 

$30,000.00 
$36,584.00 

$115,622:~0 

EXPENDED BALANCE 

$0.00 $160,000.00 

$0.00 $110,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$23,380.00 $13,204.00 

$9,000.00 $21,000.00 

$32,380.00 $304,204.00 

( 

OBLIGATED 
UNEXPENDED 

$0.00 

$115,622.40 

$0.00 

$13,204.00 

$21,000.00 

$149,826.40 

TCDBG 
LOCAL 

$336,584.00 
0.00 

$336,584.00 

INCLUDES DRAWDOWN NO. 05 

ACTUAL ADJUSTED 
BALANCE .QALANCE 

$160,000.00 $160,000.00 

($5,622.40) ($5,622.40) 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$154,377.60 $154,377 .60 

JtJ~ejl 



rtt II , I )(' tt .M ... "'n# . t I 

" 
, .... :. >: '5 t $ 

1l1l"'1)()( t ,\11 \II II \~ /\N,\It 111 I( IAI \\AII H,I,\I(K PH/Nfl II r,\! 1111 BACK JIll IIW~I or 1111. no{ t MI ~, flr\S ,\ ~tI( /HlP/WIlI SH,N \11 HI IINI ,\IISI NCI Of lilt sLIt AIl1,U s \\11 L tNO\{ All. \ ('Ol'Y I 

, •• LONGVIEW i 

~BANK & T,RUST 
PAYABLE THRU " 
FIRSTAR BANI< OF MINNESOTA, NA 
ST, PAUL, MN 

4 77169225~r 
1119 

REMITTER j i,{ i'leish 

·.···t .~, 

:PAY. 
TOnJe ': 

Tyler County 

ORDEAOf 
. ~ 

, 
.' 

P,O. BOX 3188 , : 
LONGVIEW, TEXAS 75606 

i 

CASHIER'S CHECK 
,t,l~~,. , , NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS 

, , F~,' tHE PURCHASE OF, AN INDEMNITY BOND WILL BE REOUIRED BEFORE ANY 
~'~i~'i OFFICIAL CHECK OF THIS SANK Will BE REpLACED OR REFUNDED IN THE EVENT 

" 

DATE 9-15-00 
, .) 

$ 

770 

U;q 2 2Sq 2'" 

. ,::.:.:. 

.: ;;:: .. ' .~. :; : 

d f C 
,<,,'C 1 k' ff" on the~~,th day of SePtember.:~Q,,·~OOt/:::t,':::.::he 

Receive rom ount:Y::;> er s 0 l.ce ~,tn " 
Cashier's Check fl47'1l692259 in the amount of $7,700.00. 

',.','.'. 

. ' ... 

","'" 

, ,',': 

---... 

" ...• : .. 

. r-:-- . ~. :.' 
I 

75-15221910 

•• ,!" 

7,700.00 

original 
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APPROVED: 

SPECIFICATIONS AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

for 

TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS 
1999 TCDP DISASTER RELIEF PROJECT 

PROJECT B: SUPPLY ROAD BUILDING MATERIALS 
TCDP PROJECT No. 719037 

Prepared by: 

CARROLL & BLACKMAN, ll\JC. 
Consulting Engineers 
1360 Seventh Street 

Beaumont, Texas 77702 

August 2000 

APPROVED: 

. Jerome P. Owens 
unty Judge 

--~ ~ ~~~--~-~------~~ 
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Advertisement and Invitation for Bids 

Tyler County, Texas will receive bids for the 1999 TCDP Disaster Relief Project - Project B: Supply 
Road Building Materials TCDPProject No.719037 until 2:00 p.m. onct/lr/~. at the Tyler County 
Courthouse, Bluff Street Rm. 102, Woodville, Texas 75979. The bids will be publicly opened and 
read aloud that time. 

Bids are invited for supplying Road Building Materials as described in the specifications. 

Bid/Contract Documents, including Drawings and Technical Specifications are on file at the offices 
of Carroll & Blackman, Inc., Consulting Engineers, 1360 7th Street, Beaumont, Texas 77702, (409) 
833-3363. Copies of the Bid/Contract Documents may be obtained for a non-refundable price of 
$25.00. 

A bid bond in the amount of 5% of the bid issued by an acceptable surety shall be submitted with 
each bid. A certified check or bank draft payable to Tyler County, Texas or negotiable U.S. 

, Government Bonds (as par value) may be submitted in lieu of the Bid Bond. 

Tyler County, Texas reserves the right to reiect any or all bids or to waive any informalities in the 
bidding and to award the project based on the best bid which best represents the interests of Tyler 
County. Bids are tQ be a unit price basis for all labor and materials to complete the project. 

Bids may be held by Tyler County, Texas for a period not to exceed 90 days from the date ofthe bid 
opening for the purpose of reviewing the bids and investigating the bidders qualifications prior to 
the contract award. 

J:\5600\5648\wp\5648Bcontdoc.wpd 

TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS 
BY: Hon. Jerome P. Owens 

County Judge 
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ATTACHMENT 7-·G 

INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS 

l. Use of Separate Bid Forms 

These contract documents include a complete set of bid and contract forms which are for the 
convenience of the bidders and are not to be detached from the contract document, completed or 
executed. Copies of these documents may be made for submission of a bid or copies may be obtaim~d 
from the Engineer. 

2. Interpretations or Addenda 

No oral interpretations will be made to any bidder. Each request for an interpretation shall be made 
in writing to the locality or engineer no less than seven (7) days prior to the bid opening. Each 
interpretation made will be in the form of an Addendum to the contract documents and will be 
distributed to all parties holding contract documents no less than three (3) days prior to the bid 
opening. It is, however, the bidder's responsibility to make inquiry as to any addenda issued. All 
such addenda shall become part of the contract documents and all bidders shall be bound by such 
addenda, whether or not received by the bidders. 

3. Inspection of Site 

Each bidder shall visit the site of the proposed work and fully acquaint himself with the existing 
conditions there and should fully inform himself as to the facilities involved, the difficulties and 
restrictions attending the performance of the contract. The bidder should thoroughly examine and 
familiarize himself with the drawings, technical specifications and all other contract documents. The 
contractor by the execution of the contract shall in no way be relieved of any obligation under it due 
to his failure to receive or examine any form or legal document or to visit the site or acquaint himself 
with the conditions there existing. The city/county will be justified in rejecting any claim based on, 
lack of inspection of the site prior to the bid. 

4. Alternate bid items 

No alternate bids or bid items will be considered unless they are specifically requested by the technical 
specifications or the bid proposal. 

5. 

a. All bids must be submitted on the forms provided and are subject to all requirements 
of the Contract Documents, including the Drawings. 

b. All bids must be regular in every respect and no interlineation, excisions or special 
conditions may be made or included by the bidder. 

J:\5600\5648\wp\5648Bcontdoc.wpd 
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6. 

c. Bid documents, including the bid, the bid bond, and the statement of bidders' 
qualifications shall be sealed in an envelope and clearly labeled with the words "Bid 
Documents", the project number, name of bidder and the date and time of bid 
operung. 

d. The city/county may consider as irregular any bid on which there is an alteration of 
or departure from the bid form and, at its option, may reject any irregular bid. 

e. If a contract is awarded, it will be awarded to a responsible bidder on the basis of the 
best bid which best represents the interests of Tyler County and the selected alternate 
bid items, ifany. The contract will require the completion of the work in accordance 
with the contract documents. 

Bid Bond 

a. 

b. 

A bid bond in the amount of 5% of the bid issued by an acceptable surety shall be 
submitted with each bid. A certified check or bank draft payable to the locality or 
negotiable U. S. Government Bonds (as par value) may be submitted in lieu of theBid 
Bond. 

The bid bond or its comparable, will be returned to the bidder as soon as practical 
after the opening of the bids. 

7. Statement of Bidders Qualifications 

Each bidder shall submit on the form furnished at the end of this section for that purpose a statement 
of the bidder's qualifications. 'The locality shall have the right to take such steps as it deems necessary 
to determine the ability of the bidder to perform his obligations under the contract, and the bidde:r 
shall furnish the locality all such information and data for this purpose as it may request. The right, 
is reserved to reject any bid where an investigation of the available data does not satisfy the locality 
that the bidder is qualified to carry out properly the terms of the contract. The Contractor must have 
at least three (3) years of experience in the various types of work included in this project and have 
completed at least five (5) projects of a similar nature. 

If any work is done by a sub-contractor, the sub-contractor must complete the Statement of Bidder' s 
Qualifications and demonstrate the required experience in the type of work he is performing. The 
Prime Contractor must also be able to demonstrate the required experience for any types of work sub­
contracted, regardless of the experience of the sub-contractor. 

8. Unit Price 

The unit price for each of the several items in the bid shall include'its-pro rata share of overhead so 
that the sum of the products obtained by multiplying the quantity shown for each item by the unit 

J:\5600\5648\wp\5648Bcontdoc.wpd 
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price bid represents the total bid. Any bid not conforming to this requirement may be rejected as 
informal. Special attention is drawn to this condition, as the unit prices will be used to determine the 
amount of any change orders resulting from an increase or decrease in quantities. It is understood 
that this is a unit price contract and quantities are estimated and not guaranteed. Final contract price 
will be determined by multiplying the .:final measured quantities by the respective unit price bids and 
taking the sum of all items. 

9. Correction: 

Erasures or other corrections in the bid must be noted over the signature of the bidder. 

10. Time for Receiving Bids 

Bids received prior to the advertised hour of opening shall be kept securely sealed. The officer 
appointed to open the bids shall decide when the specified time has arrived and no bid received 
thereafter will be considered; except that when a bid arrives by mail after the time fixed for opening, 
but before the reading of all other bids is completed, and it is shown to the satisfaction of the locality 
that the late arrival of the bid was solely due to delay in the mail for which the bidder was not 
responsible, such bid will be received and considered. 

11. Opening of Bids 

The locality shall, at the time and place fixed for the opening of bids, open each bid and publicly read 
it aloud, irrespective of any irregularities therein. Bidders and other interested individuals may be 
present. 

12. Withdrawal of Bids 

Bids may be withdrawn by written request dispatched for delivery in the normal course of business 
prior to the bid opening. The bid guaranty of any bidder withdrawing his bid will be returned. 
promptly. 

13. Award ofContractlRejection of Bids 

a. The contract will be awarded to the responsive, responsible Bidder submitting the best 
bid which best represents the interests of Tyler County. The bidder selected will be 
notified at the earliest possible date. The locality reserves the right to reject any or 
all bids and to waive any informality in bids received where such rejection or waiver 
is in its interest. 

b. The locality reserves the right to consider as unqualified to do the work any bidder 
who does not habitually perform with his own forces the major portions of the work 
involved in construction of the improvements embraced in this contract. Any 
contractor who does not satisfactorily complete the Statement of Bidder's 

J:\5600\5648\wp\5648Bcontdoc.wpd 
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Qualifications and does not demonstrate the minimum amount of experience as 
required herein shall be considered unqualified to do the work described in this 
contract. Their bid will not be considered. 

14." Execution of AgreementlPerformance and Payment Bonds (NON-APPLICABLE) 

15. 

a. 

b. 

Performance and Payment Bonds, requires all prime contractors which enter into a 
formal contract in excess of$25,000 with the State, any department, board, agency, 
municipality, county, school district or any division or subdivision thereof, to obtain 
a Payment Bond in the amount of the contract before commencing with work and a 
performance bond for public works contracts in excess of$100,000. 

The failure of the successful bidder to execute the agreement and supply the required 
bonds within ten (10) days after the prescribed forms are presented for signature, or 
within such extended period as the locality may grant shall constitute a default and 
the locality may, at its option either award the contract to the next lowest responsible 
bidder, or re-advertise for bids. In either case, the locality may charge against the 
bidder the difference between the amount of the bid, and the amount for which a 
contract is subsequently executed irrespective of whether this difference exceeds the 
amount of the bid bond. If a more favorable bid is received through re­
advertisement, the defaulting bidder shall have no claim against the locality for a 
refund. 

c. The Surety companies executing the above referenced bonds must appear on the 
Department of the Treasury's Circular as to companies holding certificates of 
authority as acceptable sureties on federal Bonds and as acceptable reinsurance 
companies (Department Circular 570, 1996 Revision or such sl,lbsequent revision as 
most currently dated prior to the date of the Bond). Sureties companies must also be 
authorized to transact business in the State of Texas. The date of the Bond must not 
be prior to the date of the Contract. If a contractor is a partnership: all partners shall 
execute the Bond. If the Contractor is a corporation, then a corporate resolution must 
be presented and the Bond executed by the duly authorized corporate representative. 
All Bonds should have affixed to them a separate fully executed and completed 
Power of Attorney by the surety. 

Wages and Salaries (NON-APPLICABLE) 

Attention is particularly called to the requirement of paying not less than the prevailing wage rates 
specified inthe Contract Documents. These rates are minimums to be paid during the life of the 
contract. It is therefore the responsibility of the Bidder to inform themselves as to local labor 
conditions. 

16. Equal Employment Opportunity 

Attention is called to the requirements for ensuring that employees and applicants: for employment 
are not discriminated against because of their race, color, creed, sex, or national origin. 

J : \5600\5 648\ wp\5 64SBcontdoc. wpd 
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17. Restrictions on Lobbying (NON-APPLICABLE) 

No Federal or non-federal funds have been paid or will be paid by or on behalf of the Contractor to 
any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member 
of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress, in 
connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement. The 
Contractor agrees to provide a "Certification Regarding Lobbying" and if applicable, a "Disclosure 
of Lobbying Activities" form regarding the use of any non federal funds or lobbying. The Contractor 
further agrees that he shall require each subcontractor he employs in the course of this work be 
subject to the Certificate and Disclosure provision of this part. 

18. Complete Bid Package 

The following documents shall be required for a complete bid: 

19. 

a. Completed Bid Forms 
b. Bid Bond 
c. Completed Qualification Statement and other information requested in Item 7 of the 

Instructions to Bidders. 

Bids to Remain Subject to Acceptance 

All Bids will remain subject to acceptance for ninety (90) days after the day of the Bid Opening, but 
OWNER may, in its sole discretion, release any Bid and return the Bid security prior to that date. 

20. Discrepancies in the Bid Proposal 

Discrepancies between the multiplication of units of Work and unit prices will be resolved in favor 
ofthe unit prices. Discrepancies between the indicated sum of any column offigures and the correct 
sum thereofwill be resolved in favor of the correct sum. Discrepancies between words and figures 
will be resolved in favor of the words. 

21. Prebid Conference 

A prebid conference will not be held for Project B: Supply Road Building Materials. 

22. Minority Participation 

It should be noted that this project has a minority and women's business participation goal. 
Requirements are called out in the General Contract Conditions. 

23. Funding 

Funding for this project is primarily through the Texas Community Development Program as 
administered by the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs (TDHCA). The 
remaining funding is through City funds. The successful bidder should be prepared to submit all 
required documentation, as contained in this contract and required by the TDHCA, at the beginning 
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employee interviews. All requirements will be carefully explained at the pre-construction conference. 
The Contractor's financial personnel who will handle payroll and other important paperwork should 
be present at this meeting for first hand instruction. 

24. Sales and Use Taxes 

The OWNER qualifies as an exempt agency, and is not subject to State, County, or City sales taxes 
only to the extent allowable by law. CONTRACTOR is advised to contact the State Comptroller's 
Office or other knowledgeable source in order to apprise himself of the possible impact of the current 
law. Only equipment and materials incorporated into the permanent project are tax exempt. 

25. Signing of Agreement 

When OWNER gives a Notice of Award to the Successful Bidder, it will be accompanied by six (6) 
unsigned counterparts of the Agreement with all other written Contract Documents attached. Within 
fifteen (15) days thereafter CONTRACTOR shall sign and deliver the six (6) counterparts of the 
Agreement and attached documents to OWNER with the required Bonds. Within ten (10) days 
thereafter OWNER shall deliver two (2) fully signed counterparts to CONTRACTOR. The 
Contractor shall be supplied with three (3) copies of the Plans and Specifications. Additional copi~~s 
will be supplied at cost. 

J :\5600\5648\wp\5648Bcontdoc. wpd 
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STATEMENT OF BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS 

All questions must be answered and the data given must be clear and comprehensive. This statement 
must be notarized. Ifnecessary, questions may be answered on separate attached sheets. The Bidder 
may submit any additional information he desires. 

Name of Bidder: ~uh\e Q Qrc'h I \(\~. 
Address:~,g tal-.\l\ ~ ~\\~\$D2;-U: 'l:A1~ 

Date Organized: tl9 - (}J". Y 5'-
Date Incorporated: _____ _ 

Number of years in contracting business under present name (}C/fr.5' 4'eA./'~ 
-~~~-~-/~~~~~----

CONTRACTS ON HAND: 
Contract 
N/;:; . 

Amount $ Completion Date -
Type of work performed by your company:_B~00..&..!.:.i~4_\..c\.lo3e;..,l\\.u\fw,· RJ..!.'....\,04---______ . _____ _ 

Number of years experience in this type of construction:-=.'S,=,-\",,-,'fr.-· <.->-___________ _ 
Have you ever failed to complete any work awarded to yOu?-..l..lli.3.!u....!. ____ ...:..-______ _ 
Have you ever defaulted on a contract?--'-~=0"'----__ _ 

List at least five (5) projects of a similar nature completed by your firm in the past five (5) years 
(attach additional pages if necessary): 

Contract Amount $ 

lJo,s;, \:ODC' o.c\g I L 0 I 0 00, 0 (J 

» 

MolY r Completed 
ocr -t)) -6)0 

04 - Of - Co 

\).. P. Q.. t 7 '9 f ) t5'i <> • o,b. t2 7 - /5i- Oc.~ 
; . 

JJ L.r 3-5. l"Jen. 00 0'(- 0/- C)o 

]')~ E.n~\\.. S; 0 uu Q f). CJ!f - ;£D- 010 

Major eqUIpment avaIlable for thIS contract':""1C~, \. ffiC\i~ e,"\, XI \)me DX j ~\4?1 

------------------------------------_\' 

Attach resume(s) for the principal member(s) of your organization, including the officers as well as 
the proposed superintendent for the project. 

Credit available: $d50,0CX> Bank reference: \\C\Q\o.oc\ ~NR b~ 
The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests any person, firm, or corporation to furnish any 
information requested by the Qn,),nL in 
verification of the recitals comprising this Stktement of Bidder's Qualifications. 

Executed this \ ~ day of ~~ec 

By:(signature)ckrac:! \ 1 )d:~hm 
(Print name) lOrn I . \\)tWhoc 
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GENERAL 

TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS 
1999 TCDP DISASTER RELIEF PROJECT 

PROJECT B: SUPPLY ROAD BUILDING MATERIALS 
TCDP PROJECT No. 719037 

SCOPE OF WORK 

This contract shall provide for supplying approximately 11,000 tons of road building material, 
namely Flexible Base Material, Type A, Grade 2, or an approved equal, to the Ty ler County, Precinct 
II county barn on State Highway 287 near Woodville, Texas (approximately 5,500 tons) and the 
Tyler County, Precinct III county barn in Colmesneil, Texas (approximately 5,500 tons). 

This contract shall include all necessary superintendence, labor, loading, hauling, and incidental 
items necessary for the execution of the proposed work as shown and documented in the 
specifications. Sufficient test information and other supporting data shall be submitted by the 
successful bidder, as part of the contract, to verify that the material to be supplied in this contract will 
meet the requirements for flexible base as described in the technical specifications. 

The Contractor is responsible for the restoration of all damaged surfaces, including pavement. All 
surfaces shall be returned to original condition or better. 

J :\5600\5648\wp\5648Bcontdoc. wpd .. 
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BID FOR UNIT PRICE CONTRACTS 

Place Tyler County, Courthouse 
100 BluffSt. Rm. 102, Woodville, Texas 75979 

Date 
Project No. TDHCNTCDP Grant Project # 719037 

Proposal of ))0\ t\:)\g ?- ~CX'h) 'CC . (hereinafter calle:d 
Bidder), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of-rg:'iQ") /a partftershipta:H 
individual doing business as ~omjjoo J;ov, k)< B __ ~<)<. _____ _ 
__________________ (strike out inapplicable references). 

To Tyler County, Texas (hereinafter called Owner). 

Commissioners: 

The Bidder, in compliance with your invitation for bids for the construction of 1999 TCDP Disaster 
Relief Project - Project B: Supply Road Building Materials TCDP Project No. 719037 having 
examined the plans and specifications with related documents and the site of the proposed work, and 
being familiar with all of the conditions surrounding the construction of the proposed project 
including the availability of materials and labor, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials, and 
supplies; and to construct the project in accordance with the Contract Documents, within the time 
set forth therein, and at the prices stated below. These prices are to cover all expenses incurred in 
performing the work required under the Contract Documents, of which this proposal is a part. 

Bidder hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on or before a date to be specified in 
a written "Notice to Proceed" of the Owner and to fully complete the project within 60 calendar days 
thereafter as stipulated in the specifications. Bidder further agrees to pay as liquida.ted damages, the 
sum of $500 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as hereinafter provided in the GENERAL, 
CONDITIONS and the SUPPLEMENTAL CONDITIONS. 

Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following addenda: 

Addendum No. __ Dated _______ _ Received ________ _ 
Addendum No. Dated _______ _ Received ________ _ 
Addendum No. Dated _______ _ Rer,eived ________ _ 
Addendum No. Dated _______ _ Received ___ -'--____ _ 

Bidder agrees to perform all the 1999 TCDP Disaster Relief Project - Project B: Supply Roact 
Building Materials TCDP Project No. 719037 work described in the specifications for the following. 
unit prices: 

J:\5600\5648\wp\5648Bcontdoc.wpd 
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Item Qty Unit Description 
,/ 

Unit Price Total Price 

1 11,000 TONS FLEXIBLE BASE MATERIAL 
(TY A)(GR 2) Including all shipping, 
storage, hauling, delivery to the 
location designated in the scope of 
work, including any permits, 
verification information and other 
appurtenances required to perform the 
work as described for 
~e YlHcCc:ed \'ICh I ~I~C 

\ 

~~~NY\ 
$ .\i .. t"ool{oo $ 154Icin.ty~ 

Dollars & L.PO) Cents. 

($ \51 ,('DO CD ). 

(Amounts are to be shown in both words and figures. In case of discrepancy, the amount shown in 
words will govern.) 

The above unit prices shall include all labor, materials, bailing, shoring, removal, overhead, profit; 
insurance, etc., to cover the finished work of the several kinds called for. 

Bidder understands that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any 
informalities in the bidding. Bidder acknowledges that the quantities are not guaranteed and final 
payment will be based on actual quantities determined as provided in the contract documents and, 
the specifications. 

The bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of 90 calendar 
days after the scheduled closing time for receiving bids. 

Upon receipt of Owner's written acceptance of this bid, Bidder will execute th(;: formal contract 
attached within 10 days and delivery a Surety Bond or Bonds as required by the GENERAL 
CONDITIONS. 

The bid security attached in the sum of S e u 'sJ1) Th 0 \A.., $. fA,,1 J. 541' U e".J _ 
1-1 UN d r 't. d d II II A ("_7 - ($ r-z '7 (j o. 0 () ) is to become the property 
ofthe Owner in the event the contract and bond are not executed within the time above set forth, as 
liquidated damages for the delay and additional expense to the Owner caused thereby. 
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By: 
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BID BOND 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we the undersigned'_--L:.t11.+0~I.-____ as 

PRlNCIP AL, AND ___ ~~0c...=--______ :, as SURETY are held and firmly bound unto 

-7Zt..t......loJ~/ti<--t-(L'-£"----"-c'-'O""-. ~(I~M::J£...o~~T....::;~_·hereinafter called the "Local Public Agency", in the penal sum of 

SeveN 7l:l>c~ SAMel 5t"vt4 hb...Dollars, ($ '1 '1 eo. 00), lawful money of the United 
States, for the payment of which' sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, 
executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. 

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that Whereas the Principal has submitted 
the Accompanying Bid, 

dated 5" e /).f. 
I 

, 20..E!a- for _....L7h..L.!..>..f_.u~-+-f...Lj:LJ/r/~f~~r--' . ....Iotz:.u.E:..;...-__ _ 

rod sol' Crt-< sJrd G/Au e t9A/,;-r~/t' 

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall not withdraw said Bid within the perioell specified therein 
after the opening of the same, or, if no period be specified, within thirty (30) days after the said 
opening, and shall within the period specified therefor, or ifno period be specified, withing ten (101) 
days after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enter into a written Contract with 
the Local Public Agency in accordance with the Bid as accepted, and give bond with good and 
sufficient surety and sureties, as may be required, for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment 
of such contract; or in the event of the withdrawl of said Bid within the period specified, or the failune 
to enter into such Contract and give such bond within the time specified, if the Principal shall pay the 
Local Public Agency the difference between the amount specified in said Bid and the amount for 
which the Local Public Agency may procure the required work or supplies or both, if the latter be in 
excess of the former, then the above obligation shall be void and of no effect, otherwise to remain in, 
full force and virtue. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the above-bounded parties have executed this instrument under their 
several seals this /..f .,t./ day of ..s £,1> +-. ,2000, the nam and corporate seal of 
each corporate party being hereto affixed ~ these present signed by its undersigned representative, 
pursuant to authority of its governing body. 
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-------~/f7Lrh~--------------(SEAL) 

Attest: By: 

AE/A 

By: 

AJ/;; 
Attest: 

By: 

-.,-____________ (SEAL) 

Affix 
Corporate 
Seal 

Affix 
__________ --'-__ Corporate 

Seal 

Countersigned 

by ______________________ __ 

* Attorney-in-Fact, State of _________________________ , 

CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL 

1,, ____________ , certify that I am the ________ , Secretary of the 

Corporation named as Principal in the within bond; that __ -L.:.~"_4~~L-__________ _ 

who signed the said bond on behalf of the Principal was then N/II _ 
of said corporation; that I know his signature, and his signature thereto is genuine; and that said bond 
was duly signed, sealed, and attested to for and in behalf of said corporation by authority of this 
governing body. 

• 

- (Corporate 
____________ Seal) 

Title ___________ _ 

Power-of-attorney forperson signing for surety company must be attached to bond . 
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CONTRACT 
for 

TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS 
1999 TCDP DISASTER RELIEF PROJECT 

PROJECT B: SUPPLY ROAD BUILDING MATERIALS 
T.C.D.P. Contract No. 719037 

THIS AGREEMENT MADE THIS/£ day of .5£#1,2000, by and between.lhwllc ,( 
,ROC! I::. . hereinafter called the "Contractor", andTYler County, hereinafter called the "Local 
Public Agency". 

WITNESSETH, that the Contractor and the Local Public Agency for the considerations stated herein 
mutually agree as follows: 

ARTICLE 1. STATEMENT OF WORK 

The Contractor shall furnish all supervision, technical personnel, labor, materials, machinery, tools, 
equipment and services, including utility and transportation services, and perforn1 and complete all 
work required for the Project; namely, supply to Tyler County, Precinct II and Precinct III Flexible 
Base Material, Type A, Grade 2, or an approved equal, including all shipping, storage, hauling, 
delivery to the locations designated in the scope of work, and including any permits and other 
appurtenances required to perform the work, all in strict accordance with the Contract Documents 
including all Addenda, all items contained in the Bid Proposal, all as prepared by Carroll & 
Blackman, Inc. acting and in these Contract documents Preparation, referred to as the "Engineer". 

ARTICLE 2. THE CONTRACT PRICE 

The Local Public Agency shall pay the Contractor for the performance of the Contract, in current 
funds, subject to additions and deductions as provided in Section 109 hereof, the sum of ._-

c:7A:/t". LS/t/Ndp'ea' 6'£t4 .;:~u; z;fen~ .. '>AAJ<i /£~ 0&0. ao 
ARTICLE 3. CONTRACT 

The executed Contract documents shall consist of the following: 

a) This Agreement • e) Signed Copy of Bid 
b) Addenda f) General Conditions 
c) Invitation for Bids g) Special Conditions 
d) Instructions to Bidders h) Technical Specifications 

This Agreement, together with other documents enumerated in this ARTICLE 3, which said other 
documents are fully a part of the Contract as if hereto attached or herein repeated, forms the Contract 
between the parties hereto. In the event that any provision in any component part of this Contract 
conflicts with any provision of any other component part, the provision of the component part first 
enumerated in this ARTICLE 3 shall govern, except as otherwise specifically stated. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this AGREEMENT to be executed in.2 
original copies on the day and year first above written. 

By: 

CERTIFICATIONS 

---------------------------
Hon. Jerome P. Owens 
County Judge 
100 Bluff St. Courthouse Rm. 102 
Woodville, Texas 75979 

I, --Ph; l [)At/;.5,a ,certify that I am the 6)r'&/<r ".5lA...J)~ of the corporation 
named as Contractor herein; that FA ~I ]>A,u/ s. who signedthis Agreement on behalf 
ofthe Contractor, was then Itl c. ,It lJ('ge of said corporation, that said Agreement was duly 
signed for and in behalf of said corporation by authority of its governing body, and is within the 
scope of its corporate powers. 

-

.. J:\5600\5648\wp\5648Bcontdoc.wpd 
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GENERAL CONDITIONS 

Materials and Workmanship 
A. Unless otherwise specifically provided in the Technical Specifications, all materials and 

articles utilized in the project shall be new and the best grade available. Where equipment, 
materials, or articles are referred to in the Technical Specifications as "equal to" any 
particular standard, the Engineer shall decide the question of equality. 

B. The successful bidder shall furnish to the Engineer for approval the manufacturer's detailed 
specifications for all materials or articles, together with full information as to type, 
performance characteristics, and all other pertinent information as required. 

C. 

D. 

E. 

Materials specified by reference to the number or symbol of a specific standard, shall 
comply with requirements in the latest revision thereof and any amendment or supplement 
thereto in effect on the date of the Invitation for Bids, except as limited to type, class or 
grade, or modified in the Technical Specifications shall have full force and effect as though 
printed therein. 

Approval of any materials shall be general only and shall not constitute a waiver ofthe Tyler 
County Commissioners Court's right to demand full compliance with the Contral:;t 
requirements. After actual deliveries, the Project Engineer will have such check tests made 
as he deems necessary in each instance and may reject materials and equipment and 
accessories for cause, even though such materials and articles have been given general 
approval. 

Except as otherwise specifically stated in the costs of sampling and testing will be divided 
as follows: 

1. The Supplier shall furnish without extra cost, including packing and delivery 
charges, all samples required for testing purposes, except those samples taken on the 

2. 

3. 

project by the Engineer; . 

The Supplier shall assume all costs ofre-testing materials which fail to meet contract 
requirements. 

The Supplier shall assume all costs of testing materials offered in substitution for 
those found deficient. 

Compliance With Air and Water Acts 
In compliance with the Clean Air Act, as amended, 41 U.S.C. 7401 et. seq., and the regulations of 
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) with respect thereto the Supplier agrees that: 

1. Any facility to be utilized in the performance ofthis contract or any subcontract shall not be 
a facility listed on the EPA List of Violating Facilities pursuant to 40 CFR 15.20. 

2. Supplier will comply with all requirements of Section 114 of the Clean Air Act, as amended. 
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Equal Employment Opportunity 
A. The Supplier will not discriminate against any employee or the applicant for employment 

because of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The Supplier will take affirmative 
action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during 
employment, without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, or n.ational origin. Such action 
shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, promotion, demotion, or 
transfer; recruitment, or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of payor other 
forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Supplier 
agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, 
notices to be provided by the owner. 

B. 

c. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

G. 

The Supplier will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf 
of the Supplier, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment 
without regard to race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. 

The Supplier will cause the foregoing provisions to be inserted in all subcontracts for any 
work covered by this contract so that such provisions will be binding upon each sub­
supplier, provided that the foregoing provisions shall not apply to contracts or subcontracts 
for standard commercial supplies or raw materi~ls. 

The goals and timetables for minority and female participation are as follows: 

Goals for Minority Participation for Each Trade 
Goals for Female Participation in Each Trade 

22.6% 
6.9% 

These goals are applicable to all the Supplier's work (whether or not it is federal or federally 
assisted) performed in the covered area. 

The Supplier shall take affirmative actions to ensure equal employment opportunity. The 
evaluation of the Supplier's compliance with these specifications shall be based upon its 
effort to achieve maximum results from its actions. 

Suppliers are encouraged to participate in voluntary associations which assist in fulfilling 
their affirmative action obligations. 

A single goal for minorities and a separate goal for women have been established. The 
Supplier, however, is required to provide equal employment opportunity and to take 
affirmative action for all minority groups, both male and female, and all women, both 
minority and non-minority. 
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H. 

1. 

J. 

The Supplier shall not use the goals and timetables or affirmative action standards to 
discriminate against any person because of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. 

The Supplier shall not enter into Subcontract with any person or firm debarred from 
Government contracts. 

Nothing herein provided shall be construed as a limitation upon, the applicant of other laws 
which establish· different standards of compliance or upon the application of requirements 
for the hiring of local or other area residents. 

Affirmative Action for Handicapped Workers 
The Supplier will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of 
physical or mental handicap in regard to any position for which the employee or applicant for 
employment is qualified. The Supplier agrees to take affirmative action to employ, advance in 
employment and otherwise treat qualified handicapped individuals without discrimination based 
upon their physical or mental handicap in all employment practices such as the following: 
employment, promotion, demotion or transfer, recruitment, advertising, layoff or termination, rates 
of payor other forms of compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship. 

Section 109 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 
No person in the United States shall be on the ground of race, color, national origin, or sex be 
excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subj ected to discrimination under any 
program or activity funded in whole or in part with funds made available under this title. 

The Provision of Local Training, Employment, and Business Opportunities 
A. To the greatest extent feasible opportunities for training and employment be given lower 

income residents of the project area and contracts for work in connection with the projec:t 
be awarded to business concerns which are located in, or owned in substantial part by 
persons residing in the area of the project. 

B. The Supplier will include this clause in every subcontract for work in connection with the 
project. 

Non-Segregated Facilities 
The Supplier certifies that he does not maintain or provide for his employees any segregated 
facilities at any of his establishments, and that he does not permit his employees any segregated 
facilities at any of his establishments, and that he does not permit his employees to perform their 
services at any location, under his control, where segregated facilities are maintained. The Supplier 
agrees that he will not maintain or provide for his employees any segregated facilities at any of his 
~stablishments, and that he will not permit his employees to perform their services at any location, 
under his control, where segregated facilities are maintained. As used in this paragraph the temt 
segregated facilities" means any waiting rooms, work areas, rest rooms and washrooms, restaurants 
and other eating areas, time clocks, locker rooms and other storage or dressing areas, parking lots, 
drinking fountains, recreation or entertainment areas, transportation, and housing facilities provided 
for employees which are segregated by explicit directive or are in fact segregated on the basis of 
race, creed, color, or national origin, because of habit, local custom, or otherwise. 

J:\5600\5648\wp\Project B Revised GC & SC.wpd 



o 
n L: 

n 
fJ 

c 
c 
c 
c 
[' 

r 
r, 
n 
r 
1, 
r 
[ 

r 
[ 

Liquidated Damages 
Since the actual damages for any delay under this contract are impossible to foresee, the Supplier 
and his Sureties shall be liable for and shall pay to Tyler County, the sum of $500.00 as fixed, 
agreed and liquidated damages for each calendar day of delay from the above stipulated time of 
delivery. 

Payments 
Partial payments shall be made on materials supplied as part of this project. Payment requests must 
be approved by the Engineer and the Owner's Representative. 

J:\5600\5648\wp\Project B Revised GC & SC.wpd 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

Review with Tyler County 
Each Bidder shall review the material requirements with the Engineer and the Owner's 
Representative to familiarize himself with the specific requirements for all Road Building Materials 
in order to insure that the products he is bidding will be acceptable to the County. 

Submittals 
Submittals shall be required on all materials and equipment to be supplied as part of this contract 
no later than five (5) days after the notice of award. Alternate material and equipment that meets 
or exceeds the specifications may be used. The material and equipment must be approved by the 
Engineer in writing. 

Partial Acceptance of Bid 
Owner may choose the total bid or any portion of the bid that is in the best interests of the Owner. 
Bidders are cautioned to bid each individual item separately on a "stand alone" basis. 

Product Information 
Each bidder shall provide product in~ormation including materials and specifications on each 
product in his bid. 

Sales Tax 
The County of Tyler is tax exempt and will furnish tax exemption certificates upon request. 

. Delivery 
Delivery time and delivery site shall be coordinated with the Tyler County Commissioner by the 
Supplier. Contract price shall include off-loadingofthe delivered materials at the site as specified 
by said Commissioner. 

J:\5600\5648\wp\Project B Revised GC & SC.wpd 
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 

J:\5600\5648\wp\5648Bcontdoc. wpd 
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ITEM 247 
FLEXIBLE BASE MATERIAL 

247.1 Description 

This item shall govern for the delivery and stockpiling as herein specified or established by the 
Engineer . 

247.2 Materials 

The flexible base material shall be crushed as necessary to meet the requirements herein, and shall 
consist of durable coarse aggregate particles and binding materials. 

1. General 

When off-right-of-waysources are involved, the Contractor's attention is directed to Item 
7, "legal relations and Responsibilities to the Public". 

2. Physical Requirements 

A. General 

The flexible base material shall meet the physical requirements for the specified 
grade(s) as set forth in Table 1. 

Additives, such as, but not limited to, lime, cement or fly ash, shall not be used to 
alter the soil constants or strengths shown in Table 1, unless otherwise shown on the 
plans. 

Unless otherwise shown on the plans, the base material shall have a minimum Ba.r 
Linear Shrinkage of2 percent as determined by Test Method Tex-l07-E, Part II. 

The flexible base shall be Type A, as follows: 

B. Type A 

Type A material shall be crushed stone produced from oversize quarried aggregate, 
sized by crushing and produced from a naturally occurring single source. Crushed 
gravel or uncrushed gravel shall not be acceptable for Type A material. No blending 
of sources and/or additive materials will be allowed in Type A material. 
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TABLE 1 
PHYSICAL REQUIREMENTS 

GRADEl 

Triaxial Class 1: Min. compressive strength, 
psi: 45 at 0 psi lateral pressure and 175 at 15 
psi lateral pressure 

Master Grinding 
1-3/4" 

7/8" 
3/8" 

No.4 
No. 40 

o 
10-35 
30-50 
45-65 
70-85 

Max LL .................................................... 35 

Max PI. .................................................... 10 

Wet Ball Mill 
Max ...................................................... 40 

Max increase in 
passing. 
No. 40 .................................................. 20 

GRADE 2 

Triaxial Class 1 to 2.3: Min. compressive 
strength, psi: 35 at 0 psi lateral pressure and 
175 at 15 psi lateral pressure 

Master Grinding 
2-112" 
1-3/4" 
No.4 
No. 40 

o 
0-10 

45-75 
60-85 

MaxLL .................................................... 40 

Max PI. .................................................... 12 

Wet Ball Mill 
Max ...................................................... 45 

Max increase in 
passing 
No. 40 .................................................. 20 

Notes: 
1. Gradation requirements are percent retained on square sieves. 
2. 

3. 

3. 

When a magnesium, soundness value is shown on the plans the material will be tested in accordance, 
with Test Method Tex-411-A. 
When lightweight aggregates are used, the wet ball mill requirements will not apply and the lightweight 
aggregate shall meet the Los Angeles Abrasion, Pressure Slaking and Freeze Thaw requirements of 
Item 303, "Aggregate for Surface Treatment (Lightweight)". 

Pilot Grading 

When pilot grading is required on the plans, the flexible base shall not vary from the 
designated pilot grading of each sieve size by more than five (5) percentage points. However, 
the flexible base grading shall be within the master grading limits as shown in Table 1. The 
pilot grading may be varied by the Engineer as necessary to insure that the base material 
produced will meet the physical requirements shown in Table 1. 
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4. Testing 

Testing of flexible base materials shall be in accordance with the following Department 
standard laboratory test procedures: 

Moisture Content 
Liquid Limit 
Plasticity Index 
Bar Linear Shrinkage 
Sieve Analysis 
Moisture-Density 

Determination 
Roadway Density 
Wet Ball Mill 
Triaxial Tests 

(Part I or II as selected by 
the Engineer) 

Particle Count 

Tex-103-E 
Tex-104-E 
'Tex-106-E 
Tex-107-E, Part II 
Tex-llO-E 

Tex-l13-E 
Tex-115-E 
Tex-116-E 
Tex-117-E 

Tex-460-A, Part I 

Samples for testing the base material for triaxial class, soil constants, gradation and wet ball 
mill will be taken prior to the compaction operations. 

5. Tolerances 

Unless otherwise shown on the plans, the limits establishing reasonably close conformity with 
the specified gradation and plasticity index are defined by the following: 

a. Gradation 

The Engineer may accept the material, providing not more than one (1) out of the 
most recent five (5) consecutive gradation tests performed are outside the specified' 
limits for master grading or pilot grading, as applicable, on any individual sieve by 
no more than five (5) percentage points. 

b. Plasticity Index 

The Engineer may accept the material providing not more than one (1) out ofthe most 
recent five (5) consecutive plasticity index samples tested are outside the specified 
limit by no more than two (2) percentage points. 

6. Material Sources 

The flexible base material shall be furnished by the Contractor. When a non-commercial 
source is utilized, it shall be opened in such manner as to immediately expose the vertical 
faces of all the various strata of acceptable material. Unless otherwise approves by the 
Engineer, the material shall be secured and processed by successive vertical cuts extending 
through all of the exposed strata. 
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Unless otherwise shown on the plans, the flexible base material shall be temporarily 
stockpiled prior to delivery to the roadway. Unless otherwise shown on the plans, the 
stockpile shall not be less than 10 feet in height and shall be made up of layers not greater 
than two (2) feet in thickness. After a sufficient stockpile has been constructed the Contractor 
may proceed with loading from the stockpile for delivery. In loading from the stockpile for 
delivery, the material shall be loaded by making successive vertical cuts through the entire 
depth of the stockpile. 

When temporary stockpiles are to be tested for acceptance prior to delivery to its intended 
use, any stockpile that has been sampled and accepted shall not have material added or 
removed unless otherwise approved by the Engineer. The Contractor will be charged for 
additional sampling and testing required as a result of material being removed from a 
previously approved stockpile without the approval of the Engineer. Such charges will be 
deducted from the Contractor's estimates. 

7. Stockpile Delivery 

It shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to prepare the stockpile site, to provide and 
deliver the required amount of base material to the designated stockpile site and to construct 
the stockpile. Unless otherwise shown on the plans, the stockpile shall not be less than ten 
(10) feet in height and shall be made up oflayers not to exceed two (2) feet in thickness. 

247.3 Measurement 

Measurement will be by the ton of 2000 pounds dry weight in vehicles as delivered. A set of 
standard platform truck scales conforming to the requirements of Item 520, "Weighing and 
MeasuringEquipment", shall be furnished by the Contractor and placed at a location approved by 
the Engineer. When the material is weighed during mixing or batching, reweighing will not be 
necessary. The dry weight will be determined by deducting the weight of the moisture in the material 
at the time of weighing from the gross weight of the material. The moisture in the material will be 
determined in accordance with Test Method Tex-I03-E at least once each day and more often if, 
conditions warrant. 

247.4 Payment 

The work performed and materials furnished in accordance with this Item and measured as provided 
under "Measurement" will be paid for at the unit price bid for "Flexible Base-Limestone" ofthe type:, 
grade and measurement specified. This price shall be full compensation for securing and furnishing 
all materials, including royalty and freight involved; for furnishing scales and labor involved in 
weighing the material when required; for loading all materials; for hauling and delivering, for labor, 
tools and incidentals necessary to complete the work 

When the plans specify "Flexible Base (Stockpile Delivery)", the unit price bid also will be full 
compensation for preparing the stockpile area and for spreading and shaping the material in the 
stockpile. 

END OF SECTION 

K:\Misc.Names\Allyselwplspecslf1exbase.wpd TS-4 



........, ( 

c 
C 
r~ 
'-' 

c 
r, 
-l 

[ 

C 
C 
[ 

[ 

I: ..-

r -...l 

c 
[ 
[ 

r' -' 

[ 

r ---

:c 
~ 

- ---, 

I 

APPROVED: 

SPECIFICATIONS AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

for 

TYLER COUNTY, TEXA.S 
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Advertisement and Invitation for Bids 

Tyler County, Texas will receive bids for the 1999 TCDP Disaster ReliefProiect - Proiect B: Supply 
Road Building Materials TCDP Project No.719037 until 2:00 p.m. on 1/1(/" at the Tyler County 
Courthouse, Bluff Street Rm. 102, Woodville, Texas 75979. The bids will be publicly opened and 
read aloud that time. 

Bids are invited for supplying Road Building Materials as described in the specifications. 

Bid/Contract Documents,. including Drawings and Technical Specifications are on file at the offices 
of Carroll & Blackman, Inc., Consulting Engineers, 1360 7th Street, Beaumont, Texas 77702, (409) 
833-3363. Copies of the Bid/Contract Documents may be obtained for a non-refundable price of 
$25.00. 

A bid bond in the amount of 5% of the bid issued by an acceptable surety shall be submitted with 
each bid. A certified check or bank draft payable to Tyler County, Texas or negotiable U.S. 

, Government Bonds (as par value) may be submitted in1ieu of the Bid Bond. 

Tyler County, Texas reserves the right to reiect any or all bids or to waive any informalities in the 
bidding and to award the project based on the best bid which best represents the interests of Tyler 
County. Bids are tQ be a unit price basis for all labor and materials to complete the project. 

Bids may be held by Tyler County, Texas for a period not to exceed 90 days from the date ofthe bid 
opening for the purpose of reviewing the bids and investigating the bidders qualifications prior to 
the contract award. 
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ATTACHMENT 7-G 

INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS 

1. Use of Separate Bid Forms 

These contract documents include a complete set of bid and contract forms which are for the 
convenience of the bidders and are not to be detached from the contract document, completed or 
executed. Copies of these documents may be made for submission of a bid or copies may be obtained 
from the Engineer. 

2. Interpretations or Addenda 

No oral interpretations will be made to any bidder. Each request for an interpretation shall be made 
in writing to the locality or engineer no less than seven (7) days prior to the bid opening. Each 
interpretation made will be in the form of an Addendum to the contract documents and will be 
distributed to all parties holding contract documents no less than three (3) days prior to the bid 
opening. It is, however, the bidder's responsibility to make inquiry as to any addenda issued. All 
such addenda shall become part of the contract documents and all bidders shall be bound by such 
addenda, whether or not received by the bidders. 

3. Inspection of Site 

Each bidder shall visit the site of the proposed work and fully acquaint himself with the existing 
conditions there and should fully inform himself as to the facilities involved, the difficulties and 
restrictions attending the performance of the contract. The bidder should thoroughly examine and 
familiarize himself with the drawings, technical specifications and all other contract documents. The 
contractor by the execution of the contract shall in no way be relieved of any obligation under it due 
to his failure to receive or examine any form or legal document or to visit the site or acquaint himself 
with the conditions there existing. The city/county will be justified in rejecting any claim based on, 
lack of inspection of the site prior to the bid. 

4. Alternate bid items 

No alternate bids or bid items will be considered unless they are specifically requested by the technica.l 
specifications or the bid proposal. 

5. 

a. 

b. 

All bids must be submitted on the forms provided and are subject to all requirements 
of the Contract Documents, including the Drawings. 

All bids must be regular in every respect and no interlineation, excisions or special 
conditions may be made or included by the bidder. 
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6. 

c. 

d. 

e. 

Bid documents, including the bid, the bid bond, and the statement of bidders' 
qualifications shall be sealed in an envelope and clearly labeled with the words "Bid 
Documents", the project number, name of bidder and the date and time of bid 
opemng. 

The city/county may consider as irregular any bid on which there is an alteration of 
or departure from the bid form and, at its option, may reject any irregular bid. 

If a contract is awarded, it will be awarded to a responsible bidder on the basis of the 
best bid which best represents the interests of Tyler County and the selected alternate 
bid items, if any. The contract will require the completion of the work in accordance 
with the contract documents. 

Bid Bond 

a. A bid bond in the amount of 5% of the bid issued by an acceptable surety shall be 
submitted with each bid. A certified check or bank draft payable to the locality or 
negotiable U.S. Government Bonds (as par value) may be submitted in.1ieu of the Bid 
Bond. 

b. The bid bond or its comparable, will be returned to the bidder as soon as practical 
after the opening of the bids. 

7. Statement of Bidders Qualifications 

Each bidder shall submit on the form furnished at the end of this section for that purpose a statement 
of the bidder's qualifications. The locality shall have the right to take such steps as it deems necessary 
to determine the ability of the bidder to perform his obligations under the contract, and the bidder 
shall furnish the locality all such information and data for this purpose as it may request. The righL 
is reserved to reject any bid where an investigation of the available data does not satisfy the locality 
that the bidder is qualified to carry out properly the terms of the contract. The Contractor must have 
at least three (3) years of experience in the various types of work included in this project and have 
completed at least five (5) projects of a similar nature. 

If any work is done by a sub-contractor, the sub-contractor must complete the Statement of Bidder' s 
Qualifications and demonstrate the required experience in the type of work he is performing. The 
Prime Contractor must also be able to demonstrate the required experience for any types of work sub·· 
contracted, regardless of the experience of the sub-contractor. 

8. Unit Price 

The unit price for each of the several items in the bid shall include'its'pro rata share of overhead so 
that the sum of the products obtained by multiplying the quantity shown for each item by the unit 
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price bid represents the total bid. Any bid not conforming to this requirement may be rejected as 
informal. Special attention is drawn to this condition, as the unit prices will be used to determine the 
amount of any change orders resulting from an increase or decrease in quantities. It is understood 
that this is a unit price contract and quantities are estimated and not guaranteed. Final contract price 
will be determined by multiplying the final measured quantities by the respective unit price bids and 
taking the sum of all items. 

9. Correction: 

Erasures or other corrections in the bid must be noted over the signature of the bidder. 

10. Time for Receiving Bids 

Bids received prior to the advertised hour of opening shall be kept securely sealed. The officer 
appointed to open the bids shall decide when the specified time has arrived and no bid received 
thereafter will be considered; except that when a bid arrives by mail after the time fixed for opening, 
but before the reading of all other bids is completed, and it is shown to the satisfaction of the locality 
that the late arrival of the bid was solely due to delay in the mail for which the bidder was not 
responsible, such bid will be received and considered. 

11. Opening of Bids 

The locality shall, at the time and place fixed for the opening of bids, open each bid and publicly read 
it aloud, irrespective of any irregularities therein. Bidders and other interested individuals may be 
present. 

12. Withdrawal of Bids 

Bids may be withdrawn by written request dispatched for delivery in the normal course of business 
prior to the bid opening. The bid guaranty of any bidder withdrawing his bid will be returned. 
promptly. 

13. Award ofContractlRejection of Bids 

a. The contract will be awarded to the responsive, responsible Bidder submitting the best 
bid which best represents the interests of Tyler County. The bidder selected will be 
notified at the earliest possible date. The locality reserves the right to reject any or 
all bids and to waive any informality in bids received where such rejection or waiver 
is in its interest. 

b. The locality reserves the right to consider as unqualified to do the work any bidder 
who does not habitually perform with his own forces the major portions of the work 
involved in construction of the improvements embraced in this contract. Any 
contractor who does not satisfactorily complete the Statement of Bidder's 
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14. 

15. 

Qualifications and does not demonstrate the minimum amount of experience as 
required herein shall be considered unqualified to do the work described in this 
contract. Their bid will not be considered. 

Execution of AgreementlPerformance and Payment Bonds (NON-APPLICABLE) 

a. 

b. 

c. 

Performance and Payment Bonds, requires all prime contractors which enter into a 
formal contract in excess of $25,000 with the State, any department, board, agency, 
municipality, county, school district or any division or subdivision thereof, to obtain 
a Payment Bond in the amount of the contract before commencing with work and a 
performance bond for public works contracts in excess of $1 00,000. 

The failure of the successful bidder to execute the agreement and supply the required 
bonds within ten (10) days after the prescribed forms are presented for signature, or 
within such extended period as the locality may grant shall constitute a default and 
the locality may, at its option either award the contract to the next lowest responsible 
bidder, or re-advertise for bids. In either case, the locality may charge against the 
bidder the difference between the amount of the bid, and the amount for which a 
contract is subsequently executed irrespective of whether this difference exceeds the 
amount of the bid bond. If a more favorable bid is received through re­
advertisement, the defaulting bidder shall have no claim against the locality for a 
refund. 

The Surety companies executing the above referenced bonds must appear on the 
Department of the Treasury's Circular as to companies holding certificates of 
authority as acceptable sureties on federal Bonds and as acceptable reinsurance 
companies (Department Circular 570, 1996 Revision or such subsequent revision as 
most currently dated prior to the date ofthe Bond). Sureties companies must also be 
authorized to transact business in the State of Texas. The date of the Bond must not 
be prior to the date of the Contract. If a contractor is a partnership, all partners shall 
execute the Bond. If the Contractor is a corporation, then a corporate resolution must 
be presented and the Bond executed by the duly authorized corporate representative. 
All Bonds should have affixed to them a separate fully executed and completed 
Power of Attorney by the surety. 

Wages and Salaries (NON-APPLICABLE) 

Attention is particularly called to the requirement of paying not less than the prevailing wage rates 
specified in the Contract Documents. These rates are minimums to be paid during the life of the 
contract. It is therefore the responsibility of the Bidder to inform themselves as to local labor 
conditions. 

16. Equal Employment Opportunity 

Attention is called to the requirements for ensuring that employees and applicants for employment 
are not discriminated against because of their race, color,creed, sex, or national origin. 
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17. Restrictions on Lobbying (NON-APPLICABLE) 

No Federal or non-federal funds have been paid or will be paid by or on behalf ofthe Contractor to 
any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member 
of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress, in 
connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement. The 
Contractor agrees to provide a "Certification Regarding Lobbying" and if applicable, a "Disclosure 
of Lobbying Activities" form regarding the use of any non federal funds or lobbying. The Contractor 
further agrees that he shall require each subcontractor he employs in the course of this work be 
subject to the Certificate and Disclosure provision of this part. 

18. Complete Bid Package 

The following documents shall be required for a complete bid: 

a. Completed Bid Forms 
b. Bid Bond 
c. Completed Qualification Statement and other information requested in Item 7 of the 

Instructions to Bidders. 

19. Bids to Remain Subject to Acceptance 

All Bids will remain subject to acceptance for ninety (90) days after the day ofthe Bid Opening, but 
OWNER may, in its sole discretion, release any Bid and return the Bid security prior to that date. 

20. Discrepancies in the Bid Proposal 

Discrepancies between the multiplication of units of Work and unit prices will be resolved in favor 
of the unit prices. Discrepancies between the indicated sum of any column of figures and the correct 
sum thereof will be resolved in favor of the correct sum. Discrepancies between words and figures 
will be resolved in favor of the words: 

21. Prebid Conference 

A prebid conference will not be held for Project B: Supply Road Building Materials. 

22. Minority Participation 

It should be noted that this project has a minority and women's business participation goal. 
Requirements are called out in the General Contract Conditions. 

23. Funding 

Funding for this project is primarily through the Texas Coinmunity Development Program as 
administered by the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs (TDHCA). The 
remaining funding is through City funds. The successful bidder should be prepared to submit all 
required documentation, as contained in this contract and required by the TDHCA, at the beginning 
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employee interviews. All requirements will be carefully explained at the pre-construction conference. 
The Contractor's financial personnel who will handle payroll and other important paperwork should 
be present at this meeting for first hand instruction. 

24. Sales and Use Taxes 

The OWNER qualifies as an exempt agency, and is not subject to State, County, or City sales taxes 
only to the extent allowable by law. CONTRACTOR is advised to contact the State Comptroller's 
Office or other knowledgeable source in order to apprise himself of the possible impact of the current 
law. Only equipment and materials incorporated into the permanent project are tax exempt. 

25. Signing of Agreement 

When OWNER gives a Notice of Award to the Successful Bidder, it will be accompanied by six (6) 
unsigned counterparts of the Agreement with all other written Contract Documents attached. Within 
fifteen (15) days thereafter CONTRACTOR shall sign and deliver the six (6) counterparts of the 
Agreement and attached documents to OWNER with the required Bonds. Within ten (10) days 
thereafter OWNER shall deliver two (2) fully signed counterparts to CONTRACTOR. The 
Contractor shall be supplied with three (3) copies of the Plans and Specifications. Additional copi~:s 
will be supplied at cost. 

J:\5600\5648\"wp\5648Bcontdoc.wpd 



o 
r ---j 

c 
c 
o 
n 
n 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
c 
[ 

C 
[ 

[ 

STATEMENT OF BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS 

All questions must be answered and the data given must be clear and comprehensive. This statement 
must be notarized. Ifnecessary, questions may be answered on separate attached sheets. The Biddl;:r 
may submit any additional information he desires. 

NameofBidder:/A!ELSI! eeL JvC, 
Address: f?r2 l5QK tiz Sr~ f1vJUst~e 7x 

Date Organized: ~-, ~ 89 
Date Incorporated: _____ _ 

Number of years in contracting business under present name _____________ _ 

CONTRACTS ON HAND: 
Contract Amount $ 

JJ lit 
Completion Date 

. 

Type of work performed by your company: ((oct m';"r~ 9 
Number of years experience in this type ofconstruction:_~'8'~-r'---,-___ ' ________ _ 
Have you ever failed to complete any work awarded to you?_-,AI~O",,--_________ _ 
Have you ever defaulted on a contract? IJ 0 

List at least five (5) projects of a similar nature completed by your firm in the past five (5) years 
(attach additional pages if necessary): 

Contract 

*1K~;;; 
Amount $ 

f$%J 
MoN r Completed 

#~ 1~-!!~ 

Major equipment available for this contract:--I-r..!..r....:u;...:C~K£.f_--==j,.--=CJ-=~=.;~::..:.:r __ -'T'lC-:....r._~~c:.~;;--=:1..:..o=::.....!:e=--__ 

Attach resume(s) for the principal member(s) of your organization, including the officers as well as 
the proposed superintendent for the project. 

Credit available: $ WC}OOO Bank reference: 8'nelan/ Sfote &h k 
The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests any person, firm, or corporation to furnish any 
information requested by the Co c..-" tez' m 
verification of the recitals comprising this Statement of Bidder's Qualifications. 

By:(signaturej,.l ~~~~~4.L--L.~....fZ,!.1d!..~------Title: ~/1a;"e/' 
(Print namer _--->oL.L..=.!...=l.-~---"~L..---I..<~:;,.....<......L..j~----
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GENERAL 

TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS 
1999 TCDP DISASTER RELIEF PROJECT 

PROJECT B: SUPPLY ROAD BUILDING MATERIALS 
TCDP PROJECT No. 719037 

SCOPE OF WORK 

This contract shall provide for supplying approximately 11,000 tons of road building material, 
namely Flexible Base Material, Type A, Grade 2, or an approved equal, to the Ty ler County, Precinct 
II county barn on State Highway 287 near Woodville, Texas (approximately 5,500 tons) and the 
Tyler County, Precinct III county barn in Colmesneil, Texas (approximately 5,500 tons). 

This contract shall include all necessary superintendence, labor, loading, hauling, and incidental 
items necessary for the execution of the proposed work as shown and documented in the 
specifications. Sufficient test information and other supporting data shall be submitted by the 
successful bidder, as part of the contract, to verify that the material to be supplied in this contract will 
meet the requirements for flexible base as described in the technical specifications. 

The Contractor is responsible for the restoration of all damaged surfaces, including pavement. All 
.. surfaces shall be returned to original condition or better. 
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BID FOR UNIT PRICE CONTRACTS 

Place Tyler County, Courthouse 
100 Bluff St. Rm. 102, Woodville, Texas 75979 

Date 
Project No. TDHCAlTCDP Grant Project # 719037 

Proposal of webl facl 
Bidder), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of re.,cas 
individual doing business as we-hi £geL 

(hereinafter called 
fa partnershipf~m 

__________________ (strike out inapplicable references). 

To Tyler County, Texas (hereinafter called Owner). 

Commissioners: 

The Bidder, in compliance with your invitation for bids for the construction of 1999 TCDP Disaster 
Relief Project - Project B: Supply Road Building Materials TCDP Project No. 719037 having 
examined the plans and specifications with related documents and the site of the proposed work, and 
being familiar with all of the conditions surrounding the construction of the proposed project 
including the availability of materials and labor, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials, and 
supplies; and to construct the project in accordance with the Contract Documents, within the time 
set forth therein, and at the prices stated below. These prices are to cover all expenses incurred in 
performing the work required under the Contract Documents, of which this proposal is a part. 

Bidder hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on or before a date to be specified in 
a written "Notice to Proceed" of the Owner and to fully complete the project within 60 calendar days 
thereafter as stipulated in the specifications. Bidder further agrees to pay as liquidated damages, the 
sum of$500 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as hereinafter provided in the GENERAL, 
CONDITIONS and the SUPPLEMENTAL CONDITIONS. 

Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following addenda: 

Addendum No. __ Dated _______ _ Received ________ _ 
Addendum No. Dated _______ _ Received ________ _ 
Addendum No. Dated _______ _ Re"eived ________ _ 
Addendum No. Dated ________ _ Received ________ _ 

Bidder agrees to perform all the 1999 TCDP Disaster Relief Project - Project B: Supply Road 
Building Materials TCDP Project No. 719037 work described in the specifications for the following 
unit prices: 
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Item Qty Unit Description Unit Price Total Price 

1 11,000 TONS FLEXIBLE BASE MATERIAL 
(TYA)(GR2) Including all shipping, 
storage, hauling, delivery to the 
location designated in the scope of 
work, including any permits, 
verification information and other 
appurtenances required to perform the 
work as described for 

~buhd.reJ n'fI¥ -hI/V 
$ /S:6~t'j $/5 't. OOtJ o~:.. DV<CLVtd 

Dollars & Zc:ro Cents. Iff, c&/ TC4/l. 7 

). 

(Amounts are to be shown in both words and figures. In case of discrepancy, the amount shown in 
words will govern.) 

The above unit prices shall include all labor, materials, bailing, shoring, removal, overhead, profit, 
insurance, etc., to cover the finished work of the several kinds called for. 

Bidder understands that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any 
informalities in the bidding. Bidder acknowledges that the quantities are not guaranteed and final 
payment will be based on actual quantities determined as provided in the contract documents and­
th~ specifications. 

The bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of 90 calendar 
days after the scheduled closing time for receiving bids. 

Upon receipt of Owner's written acceptance of this bid, Bidder will execute the formal contract 
attached within 10 days and delivery a Surety Bond or Bonds as required by the GENERAL 
CONDITIONS. 

The bid security attached in the sum of Set/ ep1 't'/oc/5alA d S.eve'n .l;unJre/ 
Do //4..1'5 --- ($ 7 7 C9 ()) ~ ) is to become the property 

of the Owner in the event the contract and bond are not executed within the time above set forth, as 
liquidated damages for the delay and additional expense to the Owner caused thereby. 
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1 - If a bid is by a corporation) 
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BID BOND 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we the underSigned,_~AI;~~....:It..!..-____ as 

PRINCIP AL, AND __ AJ_II--'--_______ " as SURETY are held and firmly bound unto 

--/-/....:;fI;,t-!et-J,...../'c....-....l,C.::,. ,...::C)=v...:.I!1-"-!...Tc-J¥'--__ .hereinafter called the "Local Public Agency", in the penal sum of 

~ IO~ 
5?tlevz /bou~afltcl SetR..n . iJvnitpj Dollars, ($ 1200 -- ), lawful money of the United 
States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, 
executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. 

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that Whereas the Principal has submitted 
the Accompanying Bid, 

dated Se~ r If; . ,20_0_0_for~~~_e_~~~~~~/~~""::~~~~/~~~6~tt,--__ _ 

E )er/(?R1 x-kv Sag d 
<is 800 i yQl"d.5 

GLa vconl Jte 
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall not withdraw said Bid within the period specified therein 
after the opening of the same, or, if no period be specified, within thirty (30) days after the said 
opening, and shall within the period specified therefor, or ifno period be specified, withing ten (10) 
days after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enter into a written Contract with 
the Local Public Agency in accordance with the Bid as accepted, and give bond with good and 
sufficient surety and sureties, as may be required, for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment 
of such contract; or in the event of the withdrawl of said Bid within the period specified, or the failure 
to enter into such Contract and give such bond within the time specified, if the Principal shall pay the 
Local Public Agency the difference between the amount specified in said Bid and the amount for 
which the Local Public Agency may procure the required work or supplies or both, if the latter be in 
excess of the former, then the above obligation shall be void and of no effect, otherwise to remain in. 
full force and virtue. 

IN WITNESS THEREOf, the above-bounded parties have executed this instrument under their 
several seals this /0 ""'-4 day of <;;/e e';- , 20_, the nam and corporate seal of 
each corporate party being hereto affixed in these present signed by its undersigned representative, 
pursuant to authority of its governing body. 
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_________________________ (SEAL) 

Attest: By: 

By: 

Attest: 

By: 

Countersigned 

___ -------__ ,(SEAL) 

Affix 
_____________ Corporate 

Seal 

Affix 
_____________ Corporate 

Seal 

by ___ ~ __________________________________ _ 

* Attorney-in-Fact, State of _________________________ , 

CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL 

I, _____________________ , certify that I am the ________ " Secretary of the 

Corporation named as Principal in the within bond; that ___ ---'-IJ--L..(_A-"--________ ., 

who signed the said bond on behalf of the Principal was then ___ -'-ft1-'~-'-It"___ ________________ , 
of said corporation; that I know his signature, and his signature thereto is genuine; and that said bond . 
was duly signed, sealed, and attested to for and in behalf of said corporation by authority of this 
governing body. 

(Corporate 
__________ r-______________ Seal) 

Title ____________ _ 

• Power-of-attorney for person signing for surety company must be attached to bond . 
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CONTRACT 
for 

TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS 
1999 TCDP DISASTER RELIEF PROJECT 

PROJECT B: SUPPLY ROAD BUILDING MATERIALS 
T.C.D.P. Contract No. 719037 

THIS AGREEMENT MADE THIS /C1tay of5el'-r ,2000, by and between wels ~ ({(}C/" 
_____ hereinafter called the "Contractor", and Tyler County, hereinafter called the "Local 
Public Agency". 

WITNESSETH, that the Contractor and the Local Public Agency for the considerations stated here:in 
mutually agree as follows: 

ARTICLE 1. STATEMENT OF WORK 

The Contractor shall furnish all supervision,technical personnel, labor, materials, machinery, tools, 
equipment and services, including utility and transportation services, and perform and complete all 
work required for the Project; namely, supply to Tyler County, Precinct II and Precinct III Flexible 
Base Material, Type A, Grade 2, or an approved equal, including all shipping, storage, hauling, 
delivery to the locations designated in the scope of work, and including any permits and other 
appurtenances required to perform the work, all in strict accordance with the Contract Documents 
including all Addenda, all items contained in the Bid Proposal, all as prepared by Carroll & 
Blackman, Inc. acting and in these Contract documents Preparation, referred to as the "Engineer". 

ARTICLE 2. THE CONTRACT PRICE 

The Local Public Agency shall pay the Contractor for the performance of the Contract, in current 
funds, su ~ect 0 a dit'ons and <j\eductions as provi ed in Section 109 hereof, the sum of __ _ 

. tour C/ (JcJ 
ARTICLE 3. CONTRAC 

The executed Contract documents shall consist of the following: 

a) This Agreement e) Signed Copy of Bid 
b) Addenda f) General Conditions 
c) Invitation for Bids g) Special Conditions 
d) Instructions to Bidders h) Technical Specifications 

This Agreement, together with other documents enumerated in this ARTICLE 3, which said other 
documents are fully a part of the Contract as if hereto attached or herein repeated, forms the Contract 
between the parties hereto. In the event that any provision in any component part of this Contract 
conflicts with any provision of any other component part, the provision of the component part first 
enumerated in this ARTICLE 3 shall govern, except as otherwise specifically stated. 

J :\5600\5648\wp\5648Bcontdoc. wpd 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this AGREEMENT to be executed in.2 
original copies on the day and year first above written. 

CERTIFICATIONS 

By: ____________ _ 
Hon. Jerome P. Owens 
County Judge 
100 Bluff St. Courthouse Rm. 102 
Woodville, Texas 75979 

I, J,'r/h,M.(../ LV We (5 ~ ,certify that I am the /?1aM~-fer of the corporation 
named as Contractor herein; that Ji<N\. VV\.1 L0 t.V e 15 '-- I who signed this Agreement on behalf 
of the Contractor, was then In (&4 :fte of said corporation, that said Agreement was duly 
signed for and in behalf of said corpo hon by authOrIty of Its governmg body, and IS wIthm the 
scope of its corporate powers. 
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GENERAL CONDITIONS 

Materials and Workmanship 
A. Unless otherwise specifically provided in the Technical Specifications, all materials and 

articles utilized in the project shall be new and the best grade available. Where equipment, 
materials, or articles are referred to in the Technical Specifications as "equal to" any 
particular standard, the Engineer shall decide the question of equality. 

B. The successful bidder shall furnish to the Engineer for approval the manufacturer's detailed 
specifications for all materials or articles, together with full information as to typ(~, 
performance characteristics, and all other pertinent information as required. 

c. 

D. 

E. 

Materials specified by reference to the number or symbol of a specific standard, shall 
comply with requirements in the latest revision thereof and any amendment or supplement 
thereto in effect on the date of the Invitation for Bids, except as limited to type, class or 
grade, or modified in the Technical Specifications shall have full force and effect as though 
printed therein. 

Approval of any materials shall be general only and shall not constitute a waiver of the Tyler 
County Commissioners Court's right to demand full compliance with the Contract 
requirements. After actual deliveries, the Project Engineer will have such check tests made 
as he deems necessary in each instance and may reject materials and equipment and 
accessories for cause, even though such materials and articles have been given general 
approval. 

Except as otherwise specifically stated in the costs of sampling and testing will be divided 
as follows: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

The Supplier shall furnish without extra cost, including packing and delivery 
charges, all samples required for testing purposes, except those samples taken on the 
project by the Engineer; 

The Supplier shall assume all costs of re-testing materials which fail to meet contract 
requirements. 

The Supplier shall assume all costs of testing materials offered in substitution for 
those found deficient. 

Compliance With Air and Water Acts 
In compliance with the Clean Air Act, as amended, 41 U.S.C. 7401 et. seq., and the regulations of 
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) with respect thereto the Supplier agrees that: 

1. Any facility to be utilized in the performance of this contract or any subcontract shall not be 
a facility listed on the EPA List of Violating Facilities pursuant to 40 CFR 15.20. 

2. Supplier will comply with all requirements of Section 114 of the Clean Air Act, as amended. 
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Equal Employment Opportunity 
A. The Supplier will not discriminate against any employee or the applicant for employment 

because of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The Supplier will take affirmative 
action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during 
employment, without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Such action 
shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, promotion, demotion, or 
transfer; recruitment, or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other 
forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Supplier 
agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, 
notices to be provided by the owner. 

B. The Supplier will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf 
ofthe Supplier, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment 
without regard to race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. 

c. The Supplier will cause the foregoing provisions to be inserted in all subcontracts for any 
work covered by this contract so that such provisions will be binding upon each sub­
supplier, provided that the foregoing provisions shall not apply to contracts or subcontracts 
for standard commercial supplies or raw materials. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

G. 

The goals and timetables for minority and female participation are as follows: 

Goals for Minority Participation for Each Trade 
Goals for Female Participation in Each Trade 

22.6% 
6.9% 

These goals are applicable to all the Supplier's work (whether or not it is federal or federally 
assisted) performed in the covered area. 

The Supplier shall take affirmative actions to ensure equal employment opportunity. The 
evaluation of the Supplier's compliance with these specifications shall be based upon its 
effort to achieve maximum results from its actions. 

Suppliers are encouraged to participate in voluntary associations which assist in fulfilling 
their affirmative action obligations. 

A single goal for minorities and a separate goal for women have been established. Th~~ 

Supplier, however, is required to provide equal employment opportunity and to take 
affirmative action for all minority groups, both male and female, and all women, both 
minority and non-minority. 
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The Supplier shall not use the goals and timetables or affirmative action standards to 
discriminate against any person because of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. 

The Supplier shall not enter into Subcontract with any person or firm debarred from 
Government contracts. 

Nothing herein provided shall be construed as a limitation upon 'the applicant of other laws 
which establish different standards of compliance or upon the application of requirements 
for the hiring of local or other area residents. 

Affirmative Action for Hallldicapped Workers 
The Supplier will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of 
physical or mental handicap in regard to any position for which the employee or applicant for 
employment is qualified. The Supplier agrees to take affirmative action to employ, advance in 
employment and otherwise treat qualified handicapped· individuals without discrimination based 
upon their physical or mental handicap in all employment practices such as the following: 
employment, promotion, demotion or transfer, recruitment, advertising, layoff or termination, rates 
of payor other forms of compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship. 

Section 109 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 
No person in the United States shall be on the ground of race, color, national origin, or sex be 
excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any 
program or activity funded in whole or in part with funds made available under this title. 

The Provision of Local Training, Employment," and Business Opportunities 
A. To the greatest extent feasible opportunities for training and employment be given lowe:r 

income residents of the project area and contracts for work in connection with the projec:t 
be awarded to business concerns which are located in, or owned in substantial part by 
persons residing in the area of the project. 

B. The Supplier will include this clause in every subcontract for work in connection with the 
project. 

Non-Segregated Facilities 
The Supplier certifies that he does not maintain or provide for his employees any segregated 
facilities at any of his establishments, and that he does not permit his employees any segregated 
facilities at any of his establishments, and that he does not permit his employees to perform their 
services at any location, under his control, where segregated facilities are maintained. The Supplier 
agrees that he will not maintain or provide for his employees any segregated facilities at any of his 
establishments, and that he will not permit his employees to perform their services at any location, 
under his control, where segregated facilities are maintained. As used in this paragraph the term 
segregated facilities" means any waiting rooms, work areas, rest rooms and washrooms, restaurants 
and other eating areas, time clocks, locker rooms and other storage or dressing areas, parking lots, 
drinking fountains, recreation or entertainment areas, transportation, and housing facilities provided 
for employees which are segregated by explicit directive or are in fact segregated on the basis of 
race, creed, color, or national origin, because of habit, local custom, or otherwise. 

J:\5600\5648\wp\Project B Revised GC & SC.wpd 
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Liquidated Damages 
Since the actual damages for any delay under this contract are impossible to foresee, the Supplier 
and his Sureties shall be liable for and shall pay to Tyler County, the sum of $500.00 as fixed, 
agreed and liquidated damages for each calendar day of delay from the above stipulated time of 
delivery. 

Payments 
Partial payments shall be made on materials supplied as part ofthis project. Payment requests must 
be approved by the Engineer and the Owner's Representative. 

1:\5600\5648\wp\Project B Revised GC & SC.wpd 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

Review with Tyler County 
Each Bidder shall review the material requirements with the Engineer and the Owner's 
Representative to familiarize himself with the specific requirements for all Road Building Materials 
in order to insure that the products he is bidding will be acceptable to the County. 

Submittals 
Submittals shall be required on all materials and equipment to be supplied as part of this contract 
no later than five (5) days after the notice of award. Alternate material and equipment that meets 
or exceeds the specifications may be used. The material and equipment must be approved by the 
Engineer in writing. 

Partial Acceptance of Bid 
Owner may choose the total bid or any portion of the bid that is in the best interests ofthe Owner. 
Bidders are cautioned to bid each individual item separately on a "stand alone" basis. 

Product Information 
Each bidder shall provide product information including materials and specifications on each 
product in his bid. 

Sales Tax 
The County of Tyler is tax exempt and will furnish tax exemption certificates upon request. 

Delivery 
Delivery time and delivery site shall be coordinated with the Tyler County Commissioner by the 
Supplier. Contract price shall include off-loading of the delivered materials at the site as specified 
by said Commissioner. 
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
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247.1 Description 

ITEM 247 
FLEXIBLE BASE MATERIAL 

This item shall govern for the delivery and stockpiling as herein specified or established by the 
Engineer. 

247.2 Materials 

The flexible base material shall be crushed as necessary to meet the requirements herein, and shall 
consist of durable coarse aggregate particles and binding materials. 

1. General 

When off-right-of-way sources are involved, the Contractor's attention is directed to Item 
7, "legal relations and Responsibilities to the Public". 

2. Physical Requirements 

A. General 

The flexible base material shall meet the physical requirements for the specified 
grade ( s) as set forth in Table 1. 

Additives, such as, but not limited to, lime, cement or fly ash, shall not be used to 
alter the soil constants or strengths shown in Table 1, unless otherwise shown on the 
plans. 

Unless otherwise shown on the plans, the base material shall have a minimum Bar 
Linear Shrinkage of2 percent as determined by Test Method Tex-107-E, Part II. 

The flexible ba.se shall be Type A, as follows: 

B. Type A 

Type A material shall be crushed stone produced from oversize quarried aggregate, 
sized by crushing and produced from a naturally occurring single source. Crushed 
gravel or uncrushed gravel shall not be acceptable for Type A material. No blending 
of sources and/or additive materials will be allowed in Type A material. 

, K:\Misc.Names\Allyse\wp\specs\£1exbase.wpd TS-l 
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TABLE 1 
PHYSICAL REQUIREMENTS 

GRADE 1 

Triaxial Class 1: Min. compressive strength, 
psi: 45 at 0 psi lateral pressure and 175 at 15 
psi lateral pressure 

Master Grinding 
1-3/4" 

7/8" 
3/8" 

No.4 
No. 40 

o 
10-35 
30-50 
45-65 
70-85 

MaxLL .................................................... 35 

Max PI. .................................................... 10 

Wet Ball Mill 
Max ...................................................... 40 

Max increase in 
passmg 
No. 40 ............................. " .................... 20 

GRADE 2 

Triaxial Class 1 to 2.3: Min. compressive 
strength, psi: 35 at 0 psi lateral pressure and 
175 at 15 psi lateral pressure 

Master Grinding 
2-1/2" 
1-3/4" 
No.4 
No. 40 

o 
0-10 

45-75 
60-85 

MaxLL .................................................... 40 

Max PI. .................................................... 12 

Wet Ball Mill 
Max ...................................................... 45 

Max increase in 
passmg 
No. 40 .................................................. 20 

Notes: 
l. Gradation requirements are percent retained on square sieves. 
2. 

3. 

3. 

When a magnesium, soundness value is shown on the plans the material will be tested in accordance, 
with Test Method Tex-411-A. 
When lightweight aggregates are used, the wet ball mill requirements will not apply and the lightweight 
aggregate shall meet the Los Angeles Abrasion, Pressure Slaking and Freeze Thaw requirements of 
Item 303, "Aggregate for Surface Treatment (Lightweight)". 

Pilot Grading 

When pilot grading is required on the plans, the flexible base shall not vary from the 
designated pilot grading of each sieve size by more than five (5) percentage points. However, 
the flexible base grading shall be within the master grading limits as shown in Table 1. The 
pilot grading may be varied by the Engineer as necessary to insure that the base material 
produced will meet the physical requirements shown in Table 1. 

K:\Misc.Names\Allyse\wp\specs\fJexbase.wpd TS-2 
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4. Testing 

Testing of flexible. base .materials shall be in accordance with the following Department 
standard laboratory test procedures: 

. Moisture Content 
Liquid Limit 
Plasticity Index 
Bar Linear Shrinkage 
Sieve Analysis 
Moisture-Density 

Determination 
Roadway Density 
Wet Ball Mill 
Triaxial Tests 

(Part I or II as selected by 
the Engineer) 

Particle Count 

Tex-103-E 
Tex-104-E 
Tex-106-E 
Tex-107-E, Part II 
Tex-llO-E 

Tex-l13-E 
Tex-115-E 
Tex-116-E 
Tex-1l7-E 

Tex-460-A, Part I 

Samples for testing the base material for triaxial class, soil constants, gradation and wet ball 
mill will be taken prior to the compaction operations. 

5. Tolerances 

Unless otherwise shown on the plans, the limits establishing reasonably close conformity with 
the specified gradation and plasticity index are defined by the following: 

a. Gradation 

The Engineer may accept the material, providing not more than one (1) out of the: 
most recent five (5) consecutive gradation tests performed are outside the specified, 

. limits for maste:r grading or pilot grading, as applicable, on any individual sieve by 
no more than five (5) percentage points. 

b. Plasticity Index 

The Engineer may accept the material providing not more than one (1) out of the most 
recent five (5) eonsecutive plasticity index samples tested are outside the specified 
limit by no more than two (2) percentage points. 

6. Material Sources 

The flexible base material shall be furnished by the Contractor. When a non-commercial 
source is utilized, it shall be opened in such manner as to immediately expose the vertical 
faces of all the various strata of acceptable material. Unless otherwise approves by the 
Engineer, the material shall be secured and processed by successive vertical cuts extending 
through all of the exposed strata. 

K:\Misc.Names\Allyse\wp\specs\flexbase.wpd . TS-3 
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Unless otherwise shown on the plans, the flexible base material shall be temporarily 
stockpiled prior to delivery to the roadway. Unless otherwise shown on the plans, the 
stockpile shall not be less than 10 feet in height and shall be mad,e up of layers not greater 
than two (2) feet inthiekness. After a sufficient stockpile has been constructed the Contractor 
may proceed with loading from the stockpile for delivery. In loading from the stockpile for 
delivery, the material shall be loaded by making successive vertical cuts through the entire 
depth of the stockpile .. 

When temporary stockpiles are to be tested for acceptance prior to delivery to its intended 
use, any stockpile that has been sampled and accepted shall not have material added or 
removed unless otherwise approved by the Engineer. The Contractor will be charged for 
additional sampling and testing required as a .result of material being removed from a 
previously approved stockpile without the approval of the Engineer. Such charges will be 
deducted from the Contractor's estimates. 

7. Stockpile Delivery 

It shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to prepare the stockpile site, to provide and 
deliver the required amount of base material to the designated stockpile site and to construct 
the stockpile. Unless otherwise shown on the plans, the stockpile shall not be less than ten 
(10) feet in height and shall be made up oflayers not to exceed two (2) feet in thickness. 

247.3 Measurement 

Measurement will be by the ton of 2000 pounds dry weight in vehicles as delivered. A set of 
standard platform truck scales conforming to the requirements of Item 520, "Weighing and 
Measuring Equipment", shall be furnished by the Contractor and placed at a location approved by 
the Engineer. When the material is weighed during mixing or batching, reweighing will not be 
necessary. The dry weight will be determined by deducting the weight ofthe moisture in the material 
at the time of weighing from the gross weight of the material. The moisture in the material will be 
determined in accordance with Test Method Tex-l03-E at least once each day and more often if' 
conditions warrant. 

247.4 Payment 

The work performed and materials furnished in accordance with this Item and measured as provided 
under "Measurement" will be paid for at the unit price bid for "Flexible Base-Limestone" of the type, 
grade and measurement specified. This price shall be full compensation for securing and furnishing 
all materials, including royalty and freight involved; for furnishing scales and labor involved in 
weighing the material when required; for loading all materials; for hauling and delivering, for labor, 
tools and incidentals necessary to complete the work 

When the plans specify "Flexible Base (Stockpile Delivery)", the unit price bid also will be full 
compensation for preparing the stockpile area and for spreading -and shaping the material in the 
stockpile. 

END OF SECTION 
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TYLER COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT 

Eddie Chalmers, RPA, CTA 
Chief Appraiser 

September 12, 2000 

To Taxing Entities: 

P.o. Drawer 9 
806 W. Bluff 

Woodville, Texas 75979 
Phone 409/283-3736 

Fax 409/283-8439 

On this day the Board of Directors of the Tyler County Appraisal District met and 
unanimously adopted the: enclosed Proposed 2001 Budget. The entities now have 30 days to 
Approve, Veto, or Take No Action on the budget. If you have any questions, please do not 
hesitate to call me. 

Respectfully, 

Eddie Chalmers 
Chief Appraiser 

EC/rg 

enclosures 
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TYLER COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT 
PROPOSED 2001 APPRAISAL BUDGET 

ACCOUNT 

PAYROLL EXPENSE 
Salaries 
Group Insurance 
Medicare 
Worker's Comp 
Retirement 
Unemployment 

SERVICE EXPENSE 
Audit 
Legal 

Total Payroll Expense 

Contract Services 
Appraisal Engineers 
BOD Expense 
ARB Expense 
Equipment Maintenance 
Repairs 
Computer Conversion 
Janitorial 
Uti li ties 
Telephone 
Equipment Lease 

Total Service Expense 

SUPPLIES EXPENSE 
Office/Computer Supplies 
Postage/Freight 
Appraisal/Map Supplies 
Printing 

Total Supplies Expense 

TRAVEL & OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE 
Auto Milage 
Insurance & Bonds 
Banking 
County Clerk 
Dues & Subscriptions 
Seminars and Schools 

Total Operating Expense 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 
Furni ture ~, Equipment 

Total Capital Outlay 

DEBT SERVICE 
Note Payable (Building) 
Note Payable (Computer) 

Total Debt Expense 

TOTAL BUDGET 

AMOUNT 

$267,080 
$ 29,000 
$ 7,750 
$ 500 
$ 18,700 
$ 1,200 
$324,230 

$ 2,500 
$ 10,000 
$ 31,000 
$ 23,500 
$ 1,200 
$ 11 ,000 
$ 35,000 
$ 2,500 
$ 2,200 
$ 2,400 
$ 8,500 
$ 8,000 
$ 5,000 
$142,800 

$ 12,000 
$ 14,000 
$ 10,000 
$ 6,000 
$ 42,000 

$ 20,000 
$ 7,500 
$ 500 
$ 150 
$ 2,500 
$ 8,000 
$ 38,650 

$ 2,000 
$ 2,000 

$ 15,750 
$ 12,000 
$ 27,750 

$577 ,430 

r 



ENTITY ALLOCATION 
PROPOSED 2001 APPRAISAL BUDGET 

PROPOSED 2001 APPRAISAL BUDGET: $577,430 

PRELIMINARY 
ENTITY 1999 LEVY PERCENT 2001 ASSESSMENT 

City of Woodville $ 279,501 2.421% $ 13,979 

Chester ISD $ 685,657 5.939% $ 34,294 

Colmesneil ISD $ 1,016,639 8.806% $ 50,848 

Spurger ISD $ 588,683 5.099% $ 29,443 

Warren ISD $ 2,397,852 20.770% $119,932 

*Woodvi11e ISD $ 3,231,358 27.990% $161,623 

Tyler County Hospital $ 462,553 4.007% $ 23,138 

Tyler County $ 2,808,732 24.329%' $140,483 

**Dam-B Fire District $ 9,696 0.084% $ 485 

Fred Fire District $ 6,383 0.055% $ 318 

***Ivanhoe Fire District $ 12,838 0.111% $ 641 

Spurger Fire District $ 15,858 0.137% $ 791 

Warren Fire District $ 24,614 0.213% $ 1,230 

White Tail Ridge Fire Dist. $ 4,479 0.039% $ 225 

****Colmesneil Fire District None 0.000% $ ? 

Totals $11,544,843 100.000% $577 ,430 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This is only a preliminary assessment allocation of the proposed 
2001 budget. The approved adopted 2001 budget will be allocated 
on the E~ntity's 2000 levies which have not been set at this time. 
There will be rate changes and newly created entities. REMEMBER 
THIS IS ONLY A PRELIMINARY ALLOCATION. 

* = Woodville ISD has pased a bond issue which will increase their 
levy. 

** Dam-'B Fire District has expanded their boundries which will 
increase their levy. 

*** Ivanhoe Fire District has converted to a Emergency Service 
District and may .have a larger tax rate which will increase thE~ir 

levy. 

**** Colmesneil Fire District is a newly created fire district and 
will have a 2000 levy. 



IT TYLER COUNTY APPRSISAL DISTRICT 
~ 

t" PROPOSED 2001 APPRAISAL BUDGET 
YEAR TO YEAR COMPARISON 

PROPOSED DOLLAR PERCENT 
ACCOUNT 2000 BUDGET 2001 BUDGET DIFFERENCE DIFFERENCE 

PAYROLL EXPENSE 
Salaries $259,120 $267,080 $ 7,960 3.1% 
Group Insurance $ 35,750 $ 29,000 ($ 6,750) (18.9%) 
Medicare $ 7,515 $ 7,750 $ 235 3.1% 
Worker's Comp $ 500 $ 500 
Retirement $ 18,150 $ 18,700 $ 550 3.0% 
Unemployment $ 360 $ 1,200 $ 840 233.3% 

Total Payroll $321,395 $324,230 $ 2,835 1.0% 

SERVICE EXPENSE 
Audit $ 2,500 $ 2,500 
Legal $ 7,500 $ 10,000 $ 2,500 33.3% 
Contract Services $ 31,000 $ 31,000 
Appraisal Engineers $ 23,500 $ 23,500 
BOD Expense $ 1,200 $ 1,200 
ARB Expense $ 11 ,000 $ 11,000 
Equipment Maintenance $ 35,000 $ 35,000 
Repairs $ 2,500 $ 2,500 
Computer Conversion $ 2,000 $ 2,200 $ 200 10.0% 
Janitorial $ 2,300 $ 2,400 $ 100 4.3% 
Utilities $ 8,500 $ 8,500 
Telephone $ 7,500 $ 8,000 $ 500 6.7% 
Equipment Lease $ 3,750 $ 5,000 $ 1,250 33.3% 

Total Service $138,250 $142,800 $ 4,550 3.3% 

SUPPLIES EXPENSE 
Office/Computer Supplies $ 12,000 $ 12,000 
Postage/Freight $ 19,000 $ 14,000 ($ 5,000) (26.3%) 
Appraisal/Map Supplies $ 8,000 $ 10,000 $ 2,000 25.0% 
Printing $ 1,000 $ 6,000 $ 5,000 500.0% 

Total Supplies $ 40,000 $ 42,000 $ 2,000 5.0% 

TRAVEL & OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE 
Auto Milage $ 10,000 $ 20,000 $10,000 100.0% 
Insurance & Bonds $ 7,500 $ 7,500 
Banking $ 500 $ 500 
County Clerk $ 150 $ 150 
Dues & Subscriptions $ 2,500 $ 2,500 
Seminars and Schools $ 8,000 $ 8,000 

Total Travel $ 28,650 $ 38,650 $10,000 34.9% 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 
Furniture & Equipment $ 14,000 $ 2,000 ($12,000) (85.7%) 

Total Capital $ 14,000 $ 2,000 ($12,000) (85.7%) 

DEBT SERVICE 
Note Payable (Building) $ 14,300 $ 15,750 $ 1,450 10.1% 
Note Payable (Computer) $ 0 $ 12,000 $12,000 100.0% 

Total Debt $ 14,300 $ 27,750 $13,450 94.1% 

TOTAL BUDGET SUMMARIES $556,595 $577 ,430 $20,835 3.7% 



COMMISSIONERS' COURT,OF TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS 

ORDER 

, 
AN ORDER APPOINTING MEMBERS TO THE 'BOARD' OF DIRECTORS OF THE EAST TEXAS 
I-lOUSING F.INANCE CORPORATION; AND REPEALING PRIOR RESOLUTIONS OR ORD;R~ IN 
CONFLICT HEREWITH, 

WHEREAS, the Commissioners' Court has heretofore authorized the formation of the East Texas 
Housing r;jnance Corporation (the "Corporation"), to act on behalf of the County in accordance with the 
Texas Housing Finance Corporation Act, Texas Local Government Code Annotated, Ch. 394 et seq. (the 
"Act"); 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Articles of Incorporation, as amended, and the Bylaws of the 
Corporation, the County is authorized to appoint two (2) residents of the County to serve as members of 
the Board of DirectorS of the Corporation, for lern\s nol exseeding six (6) years, or until a successor is 
appointed; and 

WHEREAS, this mel:ting is open to the public as required by law, and public notice of the t.ime, 
place and purpose of this mel:ting was given as required by Texas Reyised Ciyil Statute AnnotHted, Art 
6252-17. 

i. 
NOW, THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED BY THE COMMISSIONERS' COURT OF 

TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS: 

, 
Sec/ion I. The findings and declarations contained in the preambles of this Order are incorporated 
herein as a part of this Order t~Dr all purposes. 

Sec/ion 2. In accordailice with the Articles of Incorporation, as amended, and the Bylaws of the 
Corporation, Commissioner C, D. Woodrome and Judge Jerome Owens are hereby appointed to serve on 
the Board of Directors of the Corporation, each for a term to expire on September I, 2{)05, (not exceeding 
six (6) years), subject to carlil:r rcmoval Crom office, with or without cause, by the Commissioners Court. 
Such persons shall succeed the County's previously appointed members of the Board of Directors of the 
Corporation, effective as of thle date of this Order. 

Sec:lion J, The Clerk of the Commissioners' Court is hereby directed to deliver to the Corporation a 
certitied copy of this Order evidencing the appo'intments made herein:' 

Sec/ion 4. All prior resolutions and orders, or parts th~reof, in contlict with this Order are hereby 
repealed to the extent of such l~on1lict. 

Section 5. This Order shall take effect immediately ~Ipon ·tsadoption. 

..'-
PASSED AND APPROVED Ih;, 91h d"y ~f O""b, • 20~ 

l~ 'l~~ 
J6wmewens:countY Judge 

I 
[SEAL] 


